BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application
of Ohio Edison Company for Author-
ity to Change Certain of its Filed
Schedules Pixing Rates and Charges
for Electric Service.

In the Matter of the Application
of Ohio Bdison Company for Tem-

porary Authority to Charge AFUDC
on Certain Balances Transferred

to Account 182,

In the Matter of the Application
of Ohio Edison Company for Author-
ity to Change Certain of its Filed
Schedules Pixing Rates and Charges
for Electric Service.

In the Matter of the Application
of Ohio Edison Company for Author-
ity to Change Certain of its Piled
Schedules Fixing Rates and Charges
for Electrie Service.

In the Matter of the Application
of Chio Edison Company for Author-
ity to Change its Filed Schedule
of Rates for Electric Service,
P.0.C.0. No. 10, in the Munici-
palities of Akron, Springfield and
Ontario.

In the Matter of the Complaint of
the Townships of Mahoning County,

)
)
) Case No.
)
)

Case No.

[ S

Case No.

e e

Case No.

e Tt e et o

Case No.

R T S

}
)

Ohio, et al., Complainants, v. Ohio) Case ¥o.

Edison Company, Respondent, Rela-

}

tive to Alleged Rate Discrimination)

In the Matter of the Application
of Ohio Edison Company for Author-
ity to Establish a Rate for Elec~
tric Street Lighting Service.

)
)
) Case Wo.
}

OPINION AND ORDER

The Commission, coming now to consider the above-~entitled

80~141~-EL-AIR

80-1035~EL~UNC

78=1567-EL~AIR

78-1568-EL-AIR

79+~635-EL-AIR

76=-1067-EL-CRC

79-568-EL~AT2

permanent rate applications Eiled by the Chio Edison Company

pursuant to Section 4909,18 Revised Code, the above-styled appli-

cation of the Ohio Edison Company for temporary authority to

charge AFUDC on certaln account balances, the above~styled com-
plaint filed by the Townships of Mahoning County, Chio, et al.,

pursuant to Section 4905.26 Revised Code, the above-entitTed

application for authority to establish a rate for electric street

lighting service filed by the Ohio Edison Company pursuant to

Section 4909.18 Reviged Code, the Staff Report of Investigation
issued pursuant to Section 4909.19 Revised Code, the testimony

and exhibits introduced into evidence at the public hearing

commencing November 24, 1980, and concluding December 18, 1980,
and its prior Bntries and Orders in these dockets:; having appoint-
ed its attorney examiner, Joseph P, Cowin, pursuant to Section
4901.18 Revised Code to conduct a public hearing and to certify
the record thereof directly to the Commission; and being other-
wise fully adviged in the premisaes hereby issues its Opinion and

Orderx.

APPEARANCES:

Ms. Frances McGovern, Mr. Anthony J, Alexander and Mr. James
R. King, 76 South Main Street, Akron,

Ohin Bdison Company.

Ohic 44308,

on hehal® of

Ny SI JIuIS
51 SIHL

VdId0 VIO
D NV FIVINODY
gHL IVHL L1140 Ol

aHL N OTUTAITEC INSW

W

237 —Zamssaooed 3V
SENISNg 40 §

AT
*ONTHAVEDOLOHA 02 SSaN:
~-(100d 2114 2SYD Y 40 NOTIOOAMMETY H1AT,

et ATIIE WA CAUITAWILLIY LLTWIONTORAONTH




80~141~EL-AIR ot al. -2

Mr. Wwilliam J. Brown, Attorney General, State of Ohio, by
Mxr, James R. Bacha and Ms. Marsha Rockey Schermer, Assistant
Attorneys General, 375 South High Street, Columbus, Ohic 43215,
on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of
Ohio.

Mr., William A. Spratley, Consumers' Counsel, by Mr. Richard
P. Rosenberry, Mc. Dehorah Ballam, and Mr. Michael A. Byers,
Associate Congumers' Counsel, 137 East State Street, Columbus,
ohic 43215, on behalf of the 0ffice of Consumers' Counsel,

Mr. Richard ¥. Fanelly, Special Legal Counsel, 621 Centran
Building, Akron, Ohiq, on behalf of the Cities of akron and
Springfield, Ohio.

Mr. Edward M. Zaleski, Law Director, City of Lorain, Ohic,
by Mr. Stephen B, Angel, Special Utilities Counsel, Seventh
Floor, City Hall, 200 West Erie Avenue. Lorain, Chio 44052, on
behalf of the Cities of Lorain, Ashland, Barberton, Brunswick,
Canfleld, Elyria, Pairlawn, Huron, Mansfield, Marion, Massillon,
Medina, Worth Ridgeville, Port Clinton, Rittman, Sandusky, Shef-
field Lake, Stow, Struthers and Vermilion.

Messrs. Muldoon, Pembherton and Ferris, by Messrs. Boyd B.
Ferris and Willjam L. Peters, 50 West Broad Street, Columbus,

Ohioc 43215, and Mr. James L. Messenger, 600 Wick Buiiding, ¥Youngs-

town, Ohio, and Mr. Joseph R. Bryan, 507 Union Wational Bank
Building, Youngstown, Ohio, on behalf of E. Ray Davis, et al.,
and the Counties of Mahoning, Trumbuli and Columbiana.

Measrsg, Steeyr, Strauass, White & Tobias, Central Jrust Tower,
Cinecinnati, Ohio, by Messrs. Robert J. White and I. David Rosen-
stein, on behalf of Armeco, Inc.

Megsrs., Bell & Clevenger, 21 East State Street, Columbus,
Ohio 43215 by Messrs. Langdon D. Bell and Samuel C. Randazzo, on
behalf of General Motors Company and PPG Industries, Inc.

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS:

The Ohio Edison Company is an Ohio corporation engaged in
the business of supplying electric service tc some 831,000 custo-
mers within the state of Ohio. The Company's service territory,
which covers approximately 7500 sguare miles, encompasses all or
part of 35 Ohio counties and ranges generally from the Pennsyl-
vania border on the east, through north~central Ohio and through
the west-central portion of the state, The Company's wholly~
owned subsidiary, Pennsylvania Power Company, provides electrical
service ¢£o about 122,000 customers in an area of approximately
1,500 sguare miles in western Pennsylvania. This case represents
service to approximately 99% of the Applicant's total customers.

Ohio Edison is a public utility and an electric light com-
pany within the definitions of Sections 4905.02 and 4905.03(a)(4)
Revised Code. As such, the Company is subject to the jurisdic~
tion of this Commission pursuant tc Sections 4905.04, 4905,05,
and 4903,08 Revised Code. 1Its present rates for electric service
were established by order of this Commission in Case Nos. 78-
1567-EL=-AIR, et al.

On February 7, 1980, the Ohio BEdison Company, in accordance
with the provisions of Section 4909,43(B) Revised Code, and Rule
49Q1-1-36 Ohio Administrative Cade (0.A.C.), served and €iled
notices of its intent to submit permanent rate applications
affecting service to essentially all its customers. The proposed
application was subsequently docketed as Case No. 80-141~EL-AIR.

{

LViI3d0 VUTINYD

QTEALTER LN

WIS AHL

(000 TTI4 ISV V 40 NOTIDNAOUATY FISTAN0D NV JIVENDDV NV 81 dI1uls

s -&7 4038890084 gIvd

"ONIHIVEDOIOHA 0L SSENISNG 40

WITS QTHI NN ONDILAAY LAAIATALINMINTIY SUT TVLIT LITTWIY AT O atur




80-141-EL-AIR et al. ~3-

By Entry dated March 12, 1980 the Commission granted a
reguest by Ohio Edison filed with its Notice of Intent for a
waiver from certain of this Commission's standard f£iling reguire-
ments., In addition the test period was established as November
iéa%979 through October 31, 1980 with a date certain of April 30,

The application to increase rates was filed on May 7, 1980
pursuant to Section 4909.18 Revised Coda. By Entry of June 4,
1980 the Commission found that the application met the require-
ments of Section 4909.18 Revised Code and the Commission's
Standard Filing Requirements, and accepted the application for
filing as of May 7, 1980, 1In addition, the Commisgion approved
for publication the form of legal notice proposed by the Company.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 4909.19 Revised
Code, the Staff of the Commission conducted an investigation of
the matters set forth in the applications and other f£ilings. A
written report of the results of the Staff's investigation was
filed October 17, 1980, and was gerved as provided by law.
Objections to the Staff Report were timely filed by the Applicant
and by the following intervenors: the Office of Consumers'
Counsel; the Cities of Akron and Springfield (Akzon); the City of
Lorain, et al. {Lorain); Armco, Inc.: and General Motors Corpora-~
tion and PPG Industries (GM and PPS5).

On October 23, 1980, Ohio Fdison Company filed Case No. 80=-
1035-BL-UNC, which is an application for temporary authority to
charge an allowance, at the current AFUDC rate, on the balance of
the $85,410,506 in costs associated with the termination of the
construction of four nucltear units, Considering the impact the
treatment requested may have had on the amounts invelved in the
igsues to be determined in the rate case, the Commission consoli-
dated the two cases by entry dated Wovember 19, 1980.

The rates currently charged by Ohio Edison for electric
gervice were established by order of this Commission in Case Nos.
78-1557-EL~-AIR, 78-1568-EL-AIR, 79-635~EL-AIR, 76-1067-EL-CRC and
79~-568=EL=-ATA (Opinion and Order issued January 30, 1980). Based
upon that order the Chic Edison (Company, the Cities of Akron and
Springfield, the City of Lorain, et al. and the Office of Con-
sumers' Counse) all filed applications for rehearing alleging
that the Commiasion's Opinion and Order was unlawful and unrea-
sonable, The Commission granted a rehearing in thege matters by
Entries dated February 27 and March 27, 1980 and hearing was
conducted in June 1980. By Entry dated December 23, 1980, these
cases were consolidated with the instant rate application due to
overlapping factual and legal issues.

By Entry of October 22, 1980, the Commission set these
matters for public hearing beginning on November 24, 1980. On
that date, an opportunity was given for public testimony and a
prehearing conference was held. The taking of expert testimony
began on Wovember 25, 1980 and continued until December 18, 1980.
A hearing was also held in the City of Akron on January 13, 1981
for the taking of additional public testimony. 1Initial briefs
were filed on January 7, 1731 and reply briefs on January 14,
1981.

It should also be noted that during the pendancy of the
action, on Decembe. 1, 1980, the "hioc Edison Company, in accord-
ance with the provisions of Ssction 4%09.43{3) Revised Code and
Rule 4901-1-36 0.A.C., filed its notice of intent to file for a
permanent rate increase in Case No., 30-113%-EL~ATR.

X340 WD

SOIMd HIva



80-141~BL-AIR et 1. -4~

COMMISSION REVIEW AND DISCUSSION:

Case No. 80~141-EL-AIR comes hefore the Commission upon th=
application of the Ohio Edison Company pursuant to Section 4949.18
Revised Code for authority to inecrease its rates for electric
gervice to its jurisdictional customers. Applicant alleges that
its existing rates are insufficient o afford it reasonable
compensation for the service it renders and requests Commission
approval of permanent rates which would yield additicnal revenues
of approximately $118,069,000 which represents an increase of
approximately 13.5% based on the 5taff's analysis of test year
operations. The Commission must evaluate the evidence presented
and determine whether Ohio Edison's existing rates are inadequate.

Also before the Commission is an application of Chio Edison
for temporary authority to charge an allowance at the current
AFUDC rate on certain balances transferred to Account 182, Extra-
ordinary property losses. This application arises out of a
decision made on January 23, 1980 by the Central Area Power
Coordinaticon Group {(CAPMD}, of which Ohic Edison and Pennsylvania
Power are members, to terminate the construction of four nuclear
units and delay the construction of three other units. Aas a
result of this decision, Onio Edison tranfered $85,410,506 (as of
April 30, 1980) to Aceount 182. Since the termination date, the
Company has not included any allowance for funds used during
construction on any part of the costs of these units. This
application requests permission to do so until a decision on
amortization of these costs is made.

Also before the Commission at this time is a review of
certain issues presented in the last rate case of Qhio Edizon.
In Case Nos., 78-1567-EL-AIR, et al., the Commission established
the rates now in effect. 1In these cases applications for rehear-
ing were granted on certain issues raised by various parties.
The hearing in these matters was conducted last June ard the
cases have been consolidated due to overlapping legal and factual
issues for determination of these specific issues.

ALLOCATIONS

The furisdictional rate area of this application covers all
classes of customers over a 35 county area. Excluded from this
case are wholesale sales for resale, wheeling service for Buckeye
Power, Inc. and street lighting and traffic signal sales. There-
fore, it is necessary that certain allecations be made s0 that
only accounts and property rendering service to these customers
involved in this proceeding are included.

The jurisdictional operating revenues rre readily identi-
fiable and could be directly assigned:; however, operating expenses
had to be allocated. The Staff, after verification, utilized the
Applicant's operating expense allocation methods (Staff Ex. 1, p.

4).

The method of allocation used by the Applicant for rate base
purposes is based on the average of twelve monthly peaks rather
than the weighted average of summer and winter peaks, as was used
in the prior case. The Staff has previously expressed its pre-
ference for the twelve monthly peaks method. This method is
premised on the assumption that the capacity requirement of the
svstem is determined by these twelve peak loads and therefore
demand relatad costs should be apportioned in accordance with
each cusgstomer's coincident demand at the time of these twelve
peaks. Further, since the Applicant used the average of the
twelve monthly peaks cost allecation method hefore the Federal
Enerqy Regulatorv Commission (FERC) in its last municipal rasale
case, the use of this method in the current proceeding provides a
consistent, compatible and uniform method of allocation. The
Staff recommends that the Applicant's rate base allocation factors
he used for purpoges of this nroceeding {Sta<f Fx. 1, p. 4).



80~141-EL-AIR et al. -5=-

No party objected to the results pecoduced from the applica~
tion of these factors for the purpeses of determining the proper
exclusion of costs attributable to wholesales sales for resale,
the Buckeye Power wheeling load, and street lighting and traffic
signal services which are not covered by these filings. Accord-
ingly, the Commission will adopt the factors as proposed hy the
Applicant for the purposes of determining the cost of serving
jurisdictional customers.

RATE BASE

The Company, the Staff, and Consumers' Counsel offered
testimony and submitted exhibits in support of their respective
rate base proposals in this proceeding. The following tables
compares the Company's, the Staff's and OCC's estimates of the
value of the Applicant's property used and useful in rendering
service affected by this proceeding as of the date certain, April
30, 1980. The adjustments to theses proposals recommended by the
intervenors will be discussed below.

Jurisdictional Rate Base Summary

Agglicantl Staff2 OCC3
Plant in Service $ 2,072,317,341 $ 2,070,797,503 § 2,070,798,000

Lags: Depreciation

Regserve 609,339,926 609,523,247 609,523,000
Net Plant in Service T,362.377-413 1,461,274, 256 T,461,274,000
Plug: CWIP 172,060, 663 172,589,103 173,720, 000
Working Capital 172,542,682 106,266, 000 102, 375, 000
Less: Contributions = -0 (=
Defarred Incane .
Taxes 45,801, 840 45,801,840 45,801,000
Other Ttems 175, 095 -0~ 1,177,000
$ 1,761,603,825 $ 1,694,327,519 § 1,690,391,000%

) Company Ex. 17, Revised Schedule 8-1

) Staff Exhibit 7(A) Revised Schedule 7

) occ Exhibit 1, Schedule PEM-2

} variations in addition results from rounding of figures.

b L N

NET PLANT IN SERVICE

As can be seen from the summary. the Applicant, the Staff
and OCC are basically in agreement with respect to jurisdictional
net plant in service. This fact is aven more apparent upon
closer examination where it is revealed that the amount the
Applicant has included in net plant in service includes $1,659,544
that the Staff has included in construction work in progress
{CWIP} (Company Ex. 17, Schedule B-1). This adjustment was made
by the Company to reflect the transfer to plant in service of
CWIP projects which had been completad as of date certain.

The actual difference between the positions of the parties
relates to certain parcels of land which were excluded in whole
or in part by the Staff (Staff Bx. 1, pp. 13, 1d4). This exclu-
sion represents a total jurisdictional allocation of $43,615.
Although the Company does not agree with the Staff's determina-
tion, it accepts the Staff's position for the purposes of this
case (Company Brizf, p. 37). The O0ffice of Consumers’ Counsel
also accepts the Staff's position {OCC Brief, p. 3). The Commis-
sion is of the opinion that the record supports the Staff's
provosal and accepts the Staff's recommendation for the jurig-
dictional net plant in service. This figure should be increased
by $1,65%,544 to reflect the transiar to plant in service of CWIP
proijects which were compléted as of the dats certain and which
were included by the Staff in CWIP.

A e R W T P e

gl

N

A
b

. ala

7. ¥ 1N PR,

=

e >~ oo

AL OV e smririas m s

e




80-141-EL-AIR =t al.

CWIP

The Applicant, the Staff and OCC are also in basic agreement
with respect to CWIP. 0During its investigation, the Staff found
that all of the projects requested by the Company were eligible
for inclusion in Chio Edison's rate base as CWIP, However, after
reviewing these projects in preparation of a response to specific
objections to the Staff report filed by the City of Lorain, Staff
witness Fox discovered that two projects had been recommended for
CWIP inclusion that were questionable (Staff Ex. 6, pp. 13, 14).
The remaining projects challenged by the City of Thrain were
found by the Staff to be 100% complete and properly includable in
Plant in Service (Tr. Vol 3, pp. 66-70; Company Ex. 17, Schedule
B-1). The Staff, therefore, recommends that the Company's CWIP
be lowered by $1,131,104 to reflect Project ¥Wo, 1700-2743 and
Project No. 1700 2772 (Staff Ex. 6, pp. 13, 14).

With respect tc Project No. 1700-2772, the record reveals
that this project was also 100% complete on date certain and used
and useful in providing service (Tr. Vol. 3, pp. 66-70; Company
Ex. 17, Schedule B-1). The only rzason that thig project wasg not
included in plant in service in the Company's filings was because
of accounting delays. Therefora, it is evident that this item is
properly includable in plant in service,

Project No. 1700-2743 represents funds expended to repair
damaged components in the cooling tower at Beaver Valley Unit #1
{Company Ex. 2, Schedule B-4.3, p. 23). The Staff contends that
this is a replacement project and, therefore, not allowable in
CWIP (staff Ex. 6, p. 13~14, Staff Brief p. 4). The Company
contends that, althcugh the intent of the project is to replace
certain damaged components, the specific items replaced will be
supported in a different structural manner than before the re-
placement (Tr. Vol. 3, p. 80; Company Initial Brief, p. 38). The
Company further contends that the project is now complete and
will be in service during the period of the rates being estab-
lished by this case. The Applicant also points out that there
will be no double accounting of the cost of this item.

The Commission's objections to the inclusion of replacement
projects, however, are somewhat broader than those areas addressed
by the Appliicant in support of its position. Our concerns are
based not on the possibility that such an inclusion might result
in a duplication of charges, but on what we parceive to be the
underlying purpose of the statute authorizing the inclusion of
CWIP, As we explained in Columbus & Southern Chio¢ Electric Co.,
Case No. 77~545~-EL-AIR (March 31, 1978), and recently reiterated
in Ohic Bdison Co., Cass No. 78-1567-EL-AIR {January 30, 1980),
that statute was intended to recognize that extremely expensive
plant necessary to assure continulity of service dces not spring
into existence overnight, and that in some instances, a utility's
authorized revenues shculd taxe that into account. In light of
that purpose, we have consistently held that certain items, such
a3 replacement proiects or routine maintenance work, should not
be included in the CWIP allowance, The Applicant has presented
no compelling argument which persuades us o depart from our pagt
practice on this issue, Therefore, Project No. 1700-2743 should
not he included in CWIP and Applicant's proposed CWIP should be

reduced accordingly.

WORKING CAPITAL

The Applicant, the Staff and Consumers' Counsel each pro-
posed an allowance for working capital to be included in the rate
base valuation in accordance with the provigions of Section
4909.15(A), Revised Code. All three estimates were derived
through the use of the formula approach; however, there are
gsignificant differences between the results of the respective
calculatjons based upon tha inclusion or exclusion of specific
items. Applicant regucsts an allowance of $172,342,682 (Company

LYZ3d0 VIO
QRIFAITHC INT

LONAOUdEY S19T4N00 GNV SLVIODV NV SI dIUIS

UVTES gy, !

J

U0d SSENISNA 40
SYD ¥ 40 NOI
WIId STHL NO SNIWVAAQY HAVEDOLOWIOUDT SHLL JVHL KJ1INED OU ST SIHL

AN -&7 FUEssIINd FIVD

THIVEOOLOHA

“ON
-00 A7 8



80-141-EL-AIR et al. -T=

Ex. 2, Schedule B~5.2), while the Staff's calculation results in
a2 recommendation of $106,266,000 (Staff Ex. 7-A, Revised Schedule
11). Consumers Counsel’'s calculation results in a recommended
allowance of $1062,375,000 (OCC Ex. 1, Schedule PEM 1-2).

The parties are in basic agreement with respect to the cash
element, fossil fuel stock element, deferred nuclear fuel element,
and materials and supplies component. Additionally, the Company
does not dispute the Staff's position with respect to deductions
for customer deposits and 1/4 of federal and state income taxes
currently payable. Significant differences exist, however, with
regspect to prepayments, the effect of H.B., 21, the unamortized
investment i{in abandoned nuclear units, and the deduction for 1/4
of taxes other than income, specifically the treatment of the
Ohio Gross Receipts Tax. In addition, on brief, the Applicant
has raised the issue of an additional working capital requireirent
of $18,243,705 as a result of the Commission's December 23, 1980
decision in In Re Ohic Edison, Case No. 80-235~-EL~FAC. regarding
Quarto coal contracts,

Before the specific items in dispute are discussed, some
preliminary comments are in order. Although investment in working
capital generally represents a relatively small portion of the
total rate basc, its effects in this case are significant. The
working capital component is used to represent an approximation
for the average amount of capital over and above investment in
plant and other separately identified rate base components,
provided by investors, to bridge the gap between the time when
expenditures are required to provide service and the time collec-~
tions are received for that service., Various methods may be used
to determine the working capital component. The Commission has
adopted the use of the traditional formula approach to arrive at
a working capital allowance in numerous recent cases. (See,
a.g9., Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, Case No. 79-537-
EL=-AIR et al. ([July 10, 1980]). The Commission has adopted this
method recognizing that, although it is only a substitute for an
© axtensive lead-lag study, it provides a reasonable estimate of
such a study without the time and expense normally involved. 1In
addition the formula method assumes even~handed treatment among

rate applicants.

In adopting the use of the formula method, the Commission
hasg chosen not to consider specific items as adjustments to the
bagic formula. The Commission is of the opinion that it is
inconsistent with the use of the formula method to single out
specific {tems for specialized treatment if all factors affeecting
gshort term cac™ requirements are not also to be specifically
considered., See, Columbus and Southern Chio Electric Company,
Case No. 78-1438-EL~-AIR {December 12, 1978). If a given party
wishes to depart from the basic formula to support the inclusion
or exclusion of a given item, this can only be accomplished with
the support of a properly conceived lead~-lag study which ta.es
into account all of the timing differences of the various itams.

With respect to specific items, the Applicant makes several
requests which the Staff has not reacommended. Firsi of all the
Applicant submits that prepayments are properly includable in
working capital. Applicant peoints out that prepayments must be
funded by investors of the Company in advance of recovery for the
expense from customers and, accordingly, must be included in
working capital. Neither the Staff nor OCC would include this
item. The Staff's position on this item was set forth by Witness
Hanna (Staff Ex. 7, p. 6). Mr. Hanna stated that it would be
3imply inconsistent with the formula approach to “"tack-on" indi-
ridual items which may reguire cash, such s prepayments, while
ignoring items such as accounts payable, other deferred credits.
operating reserves, etc., which represent non-investor funds
available to meet these cash rsquirements. The Commission is of
the opinion that the formula approach must be applied consistently.
Therefore, the Applicant's request for an inclusion of prepayments
in working :mital is %enied.




80~141-EL—AIR et al. -8~

The second adjustment requested by the Company is the in-
clusjon of $7,776,868 (Company Ex. 36) in working capital for the
effect of the fuel adjustment tramsition to H.B. 21. The Staff
and OCC oppose guch an adjustment. Although the parties differ
as to whether such an adjustment is necessary at this time, they
are in agreement as to the circumstances under which such an
adjustment would he warranted, The Staff, OCC and the Company
agree that if the Commission's rule implementing H.B. 21 does not
provide for interest on teconciliation adjustments, an adjustment
to working capital would be necessary {Tr. Vo. 3, pp. 132-145,
Staff Ex. 7, p. 8). The difference in the parties' positions
arises because the rule itself is not yet finalized and it has
yet to be determined whether it will provide for interest on
reconciliation adjustments. The Qffice of Consumers' Counsel
points out that in all probability the new EFC would not be
effective until July or August 1981 for Ohio Edison. Therefore,
even if the new EFC did not allow for interest on reconciliation
adjustments, it would only be effective four or five months before
Ohio Edison's next rate case. The Company responds that a solu-
tion to the problem would be to allow the adjustment to working
capital but to provide that if interest is allowed by the Commis-
sion's rule, such interest may not be alliowed to the Company to
the extent Ohio Edison receives an adjustment in this order.

The Commission finds that, although the Company has raised a
valid point, the reguest cannot be granted at this time. The
Commission notes that not only is it yet to be determined whether
the rule the Commigsion adopts will provide for interest on
reconciliation adjustments, it is also vat to be determined how
the rule will calculate fuel costs in general. Therefore, al-
though the Company's proposal is based upon supporting documenta=
tion, it must be relected as speculative because any proposal
would be sgpeculative at this time. In addition, as noted by OCC,
the effact of this issue will be minimal consgidering that the
affective date of the new EFC would not be until July or August
1981. Therefore this request amust be rejected.

The Applicant is also requesting that the unamortized
investment in the abandoned nuclear units, net of deferred
income taxes, be included in working capital. The figure re-
quegted amounts to $47,092,770 (Company Ex. 2, Schedule B-5.2).
The Staff and Consumers' Counsel have opposed such an inclusion.
The witness for the City of Lorain, Mr. Towers, recommends that
some amount {approximately $22,000,000) associated with the
terminated units be included in working capital (Tr. Vol. 16, p.
95}, The Company contends that in order to be allowed an oppor-
tunity to earn the rate of return approved by the Commission in
this case, this element must be accounted for in working capital.
The 5taff and OCC take the position that it is clearly inappro-
priate to allow the Company to earn a return on these assets that
will never represent property used and useful in providing ser-
vice to its customers. In addition the Staff contends that it is
appropriate tc share this loss between the inves*ors and con-
sumers by eliminating this portion from working capital and rate
base (Staff Ex, 3, pp. 20-22). The Commission shares this view.
No adjustmen: to working capital is appropriate on this issue.

The next issue relates to the Staff's determination of the
tax offset o working capital of 1/4 of taxes other than income.
Specifically, the Company objects to the Staff's use of the Ohio
Gross Raceipts Tax as an inclusion in the deducticn from working
capital. The Company alleges that the tax is prepaid by the
Company to the State of Ohio, because this tax is paid in each of
the months of January, March and June (Company Ex. 5-D, p. 9).
The Company contends that the effect of these payments is essen~
tially that the tax is prepa.d.

VIFd0 VID
QMFAITIA LN

W1 JHL

SSH00Hd 21va

—

*ONIHAVEOOIOHT 04 SSENISNG 40



80-141-EL-AIR et al. -9-

The Staff's position on this issue was stated by ":tness
Hanna. Mr. Hanna explained that the state excise tax : paid to
secure the right to do business in the future and thus payment is
made before the benefit is received. WNonetheless, the tax paid
is the prior year's liability, hence the payment of the tax is
not a prepayment (Staff Ex. 7, p. 9). Mr. Hanna concluded that
the applicant actually receives a cash flow benefit from the
timing of collection and payment of the tax.

The Commission has discussed this issue in numerous recent
decisions and has consistently, when the appropriate statutes
have allowed, considered the tax as a deduction from working
capltal. {S5ee Columbus and Southern Ohio Electric Company,
supra). The Commission finds nothing in the present argument of
the Company to change its position and agiees with the Staff that
the excise tax should be included in the offset.

The final working capital issue deals with the Company's
position regarding the Commission's determination in In Re COhio
Edison, Case No. 80-235-EL-FAC, Opinion and Order issued December

¢ 80, The Company is requesting that the Commission allow an
additional working capital component of $18,243,705 based upon
the fact that the Commission restricted the Company's pass-
through of the cost of Quarto coal to generally prevailing market
prices, about $35 per ton, when the actual cost of said coal is
approximately $60 per ton. It must be noted that this issue was
raised for the first time on brief without any of the partises
having an opportunity to present evidence on this issue. The
Commigsion is of the opinion that the reguest for guch an adjust~
ment is not well made and must be denied at this time.

The following schedule presents in summary form the Commis-
sion's determination of the allowance for working capital. These
figures take into account revisions necessary to reflect the
dicposition of those issues which affect the allowance.

{000's omitted)

Cash Element
{1/8 of Adjusted Operation
and Maintenance Expense
excluding fuel and purchased

power) $ 27,308
Fosail Fuel Stock Element 63,770
Deferred Nuclear Fuel 8,285
Materials and Supplies 23,096
Deductions

Customer Deposits 623

1/4 of Taxes other than Income 18,729

1/4 of Federal & State Income 3 B76
Total Working Capital $ 102,231

OTHER DEDUCTIONS FROM RATE BASE

The Staff reduced Chio Edison's rate hase to account for
customer advances for congtructiaon, deferred investment tax
credits, and deferred income taxes arising from accelerated
amortization and depreciation {Staff Bx. 1, Schedule 12).

The Office of Consumers' Counsel submits that a deducticn
should be made from rate base in the amount of $2,3 million which
represents the accruals for nuclear fuel disposal costs which
will be incurred at some point in the Future. AS yet the Company
has experienced no such costs but will do so ev:ntually {Tr. Vo.
4, pp, 26, 27)., The Staff opposes such an adiusiment.

/S -&7 -5 0aSsAd0d AIVT

"ONTHIVEDOLOHA d0d SSANISNE J0

SI 4IulS

Vadd0 YIEND
-(00Q FTIL FSVD V 20 NOTIONMCUAAY SIATM0D MV SIVUDIY NY K
WTId SIHL NO ONINVIddV HIVIDOLOHAOWOIW SHIL JVHL MI.I.HED OL ST SIHL ¢

GTUHATTIq ININ

HHL




80~141-EL-AIR et al, ~10-

Staff witness Hanna testified that OCC's proposed rate base
reduction is inappropriate since the calculation of nuclear fuel
disposal expense is based o 1979 dollars. Unless Dhio Edison is
permitted an opportunity to earn a return on the accumulated
amount assocliated with nuclear fuel disposal costs, the Company
w1113go§4?e able to meet anticipated future costs (Staff Ex. 7,
or. - .

The Commission is of the opinion that such an adjustment
would be inappropriate. When these expenses were allowed by the
Commission in Case No. 78-1567-EL-AIR 2t al. it waa only on a
proapective basis; the Commission did not allow the Company
retroactive recovery of such expenses. In addition, it is clear
that, given current inflationary trends, the Company will incur
greater costs for this item than previously anticipated. There-
fore this deduction from rate base is clearly not appropriate.

RATE BASE SUMMARY

In light of the foregoing, the Commission finds the juris-
dictional statutory rate base as of the date certain €for Ohio
Edison to be as follows:

Plant in Service $ 2,072,273,836
Less Depreciation Regerve 609,340,036
Net Plant in Service % 1,462,933,800
Plus: CWIP 170,929,559
Working Capital 102,231,000
Less: Contributions -0~
Deferred Income Taxes 45,801,849
Rate Base . §1,690,24%2,519

OPERATING INCOME

The figures on test year operating income provided by the
Company reflect six months of actual data and six months of
forecasted data for the second half of the test year. The Staff
racommends adjustments to the Company's figures which it con~
siders necessary to make the operating income determination
appropriate as a basis for setting rates in this proceeding.
Consumers' Counsel offered further adjustments to the Company's
presentation of test year accounts.

Between the time of the filing of the Staff Report ¢f In-
vastigation (Staff Ex. 1) and the time of hearing, the Staff had
occcasion to revise its positions on certain issues that fall
" under the general heading of operating income becauge of the
avajilability of more complete data. The Staff's positions are
sat forth in the direct testimony of its witnesses. Attached to
Mr. Hanna's testimony are the Revised Staff Report Schedules that
supply figures that coincide with the Staff positions presented
in .testimony {(Staff Ex, 7-A). In addition, Mr. Hanna had ccca-
gion to file revised schedules that depict the Staff's adjustment
for property taxes associated with Bruce Mansfield Unit No. 3 and
a revision of the Staff‘s deferred iacome tax calculation (Staff
Exs. 9 and 10, respectively).

Discussion and implementation of certain recommendations of
the parties ars discussed below. The Cemmission adopts the
Staff's recommendations on those issues not addressed below.

Operating Revenuas

The Applicant's test year operating revenues are a cembina~
tion of six months of actual revenues and six wonths of forecast-
ed revenues, The KWH and customer bills used to develop the
forecasted revaenues were prepared by the Budget and Statistics

it iaten

T IR A e R e



80-141-EL-AIR et al. -11-

Department of Ohio Edison on a monthly basis and appear reason~
able, The distribution of those KWH into rate blocks was made
based on 1979 relationships (Staff Bx. 1}.

Proposed base revenues were calculated by applying proposed
rates to test year KWH. The KWH used include the effect of a
class realignment brought about hy changes in the Company's
proposed rate provisions.

The Staff checked and reviewed the Applicant's calculation
of operating revenues covering the test period, and recommended
an adjugstment, The Staff's adjustment, shown on Schedule 3.1
{staff Ex. 1), is actually a combination of three adjustments and
two corrections. The first adjustment is made to annualize the
current base rates. These rates were authcorized under Case No.
78=-1567 et al., and became effactive February 1, 1980, three
months into the current test year. The second and third adjust-
ments show the effect on the base revenues and fuel revenues,
respectively, of a class realignment proposed by the Applicant.
0CC witness Miller indicated his agreement with these adjugltments
(OCC Ex. 1, Schedule PEM 1),

Both the Applicant and the Staff made an adjustment ko
annualize fuel costs and fuel cost revenue based on the burned
cost for October, 1980, the last month of the test year. This
adjustment is shown on Schedule 3.2 (Staff Ex. 1). OCC witness
Miller also indicated his agreement with this adjustment (0CC Ex.
1, Schedule PEM 1)}. Therefore, the Commission adopts the adjust-
ment proposed by the Staff,

Depressed KWH Sales Adjustment

This adjustment reflects the revision of revenue and expenses
in the six months of projected sales, including annualized fuel
expense and recovery, due to depressed sales in the General
Service -~ Large customer class. The adjustment requested was to
reduce forecasted sales for industrial customers by 246,000 MWHs.

Historical data for the calendar years of 1979 and 1978 show
a 2.16% increase in 1979 industrial sales. Conversely a com—
parison of actual sales for the first 3ix months of the test
period with sales for the corresponding prior period showed a
7.3% reduction. Further, actual industrial sales for May 1980
were 16,46% lower than sales in May of 1979, and June 1980 sales
were 21.16% lower than sales in June 1979, Applicant's adjust-
ment is predicated on unfavorable economic conditions and announc-
ed plant c¢losings in the industrial class of service (Staff Ex.

1! Po g)o

oCc and the City of Lorain oppose this adjustment. OCC
contends that Ohio Edison's own studies show that the depressed
sales levels should begin to recover in the fall of 1980 and that
no adjustment is necessary {(OCC Ex. 14, p. 4).

Ohjio Edison responds by pointing to the Company's twelve
months actual data (Company Ex. 3) which shows:

KWHE included in 6/6 case 8,654,787, 396
Less adjustment 246,400,000

8,409,387,39%6
Actual KWH sales in test year 7,824,358,563
Overstated KWH sales 584,028,833

The Commission is of the opinion that the adjustment is
fully supported by the record and should be allowed. The posi-
tion of OCC on this point is clearly not supported by actual
data, As demonstrated above, the overstatement of KWH sales was



http://thf.se

80-141~-EL-AIR et al. ~12-

actually greater in the test year than the adjustment reflects.
The evidence at hearing did not indicate that the economy would
recover to a degree to offset this adjustment., Therefore, we find
it appropriate.

3

-

EXPENSES

R

Beaver Valley Unit #1

Beaver Valley Unit WNo. 1 is a CAPCO nuclear generating
facility in which Ohic Edison has a significant ownership interest
(Company Ex., S5-H, p. 2). This unit has been out of service since
November 30, 1979, or approximately one year at the time of the
hearing in this matter, but was expected to return to service in
the near future (Staff Ex. 6, p. 18). The Company has requested
and the Staff has recommended that an adjustment to test year
revenues and expenses be made reflecting this abnormal cperation
of the Beaver Valley Unit {(Staff Ex. 1, Schedule 3,22}, This
adjustment also includes a further adjustment hased upon the
record of the Applicant’s prior rate case, Case No, 78~1567-EL-
AIR, et al. The Cities of Akron and Springfield, ‘the City of
Lorain and associated municipalities, and OCC oppose such an
adjustment as will be discussed below.

Vd3d0 VIV
HHL NI QRMIATIEA INIW
O HIATdN0D ANV SIVINODY Ny 81 dIYIS

=00 114 25V V 10 NOT.LY
WIId STHL NO ONTWVAdAY

Before proceeding to a resolution of this issue some back-
ground information would be helpful. Beaver Valley Unit #1 is
owned by Duquesne Light Company, Applicant, and Applicant's
subgidiary, Pennsylvania Power Company. During October, 1378,
Puguesne Light Company, the operator of the plant, notified the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("NRC") that during a review of
stress calculations for various components of the unit, Stone and
Webster, the engineering firm conducting the review, had dis-
covered various discrepancies. Subsequent to this date, there
was a meeting between representatives of Duquesne, Stone and
Webhster and the NRC, As a result, on March %, 1979, Duquesne
brought Beaver Valley Unit #1 to a hot shutdown condition. As a
result of further analysis, on March 13, 1979, Dugquesne initiated
action to bring Beaver Valley to a cold shutdown pending a re-
analysis of the adequacy of safety related pipe and pipe supports.
The unit was shut down until August 17, 1979, when it was returned
to operation after approval from the NRC.

HAVIDOLOHAOHITI FHTL OVHL 41199 0L SY STHIL

On November 30, 1979, Beaver Valley was taken out of service
again for refueling, scheduled maintenance, safety inspections
and safety modifications, The unit stayed out of service for the
remainder of the test year. Thus, the unit was only operating
for one month of the test year - November, 1979.

-2 Ftussaosd Ivd

. "ONIHIVEDOLOHA Y04 SSANTSNd J0

Because the unit, when functioning, produces some cof Appli-
cants' least expensive energy, the change in the budget assump-
tion as to the unit's availability served to increase production
expenge over the amount originally claimed by the Applicant
{Company Ex. 5-H, p. 2). As a result, Applicant has stated that
the additional costs incurred because of the unavailability of -
this unit are real and unavoidable and should, therefore, be
recovered over time. The Company contends that if the unit had
been operating normally (70% availability), total Company operat~
ing expenses would have been reduced $21,665,400, plus $517,858
for fuel annualization, or a total of $22,183,258 {(Company Ex. 5-
H, p. 3, Company Ex. 2, Schedule C-3,22). As a result, the
Company requasts an adjustment to operating revenues and expenses
to allow the Company to spread these costs over the next f{ive
years (Company Ex. 2, Schedule C-3,22). The Staff, with some
modifications, recommends that this adiustment be made (Staff Ex.
1, Schedule C-3.22; Staff Ex. 7).

The effect cf this adiustment would be to allow the Appli-
cant to include in the test year operating expenses of this case
four-fifths of the expenses associated with the abnormal opera-
tion of the Beaver Valley Unit (Tr. Vol. 13, p. 128). In each of



80-141-EL-AIR et al. 13~

the next four years, a corresponding adjustment would be made to
amortize this recovery back to the customers of Ohio Edison,
whether the Company files for rate relief during this period or
not. In addition, a further adjustment would be made representing
the treatment given the abnormal expenses associated with the
operation of the Beaver Valley Unit during the previous test year
in Case No. 79~1567~-EL-AIR, et al. In essence what the total
adjustment attempts to do is spread the abnormal expenses associ-
ated with the outage at Beaver Valley of this test year and the
unrecovered portion associated with the previous test year (twelve
months ending October 31, 1980 and twelve months ending September
30, 1979) over the next four or five years.

It is important to note that this issue does not involve a
determination of whether these costs could have been avoided or
whether the Company actually incurred them. The basic position
of the parties opposing this amortization adjustment is that it
amounts to a subsequent amortization of a prior tust year normal-
ized expense and 1is, therefore, improper {Initial Brief, Cities
of akron and Springfield, p. 28). The parties argue that this
adjustment does not reflect expected operating expenses for the
upcoiing year but is a recovery of past expenses that are not
likely to occur during the period these rates are in effect. We
find we must agree. This is not the type of extraordinary
expense that may be treated in this manner.

Much of the argument on this issue centers on the adjustment
made in the Applicant's prior rate proceeding, Case No. 78-1567-
EL-AIR et al. (Opinion and Order, January 30, 1980). The Company
and Staff contend that the Commission allowed this type of an
amortization adjustment in its treatment of the expenses associ-
ated with the outage at Beaver Valley in that case (Opinion and
Order, pp. 22-=23)., Akron, Lorain and OCC contend that the Com-
mission did not allow an amortization of those expenses but a
normalization adjustment. What we allowed in that case was a
normalization adjustment and not an amortization. The adjustment
was to reflect expected costs that would occcur while the rates
were in effect. It is important to note that at that time the
Beaver Valley Unit was expected to be out of operation for a
significant period in 1980 {(Opinion and Order, p. 22). Therefore
such an adjustment was proper as a normalization.

As discussed previously, the Commission is of the opinion
that the adjustment recommended by the Staff and the Company
{staff Ex. 1, Schedule 3.22) is not appropriate. The effect of
that adjustment is to allow the company to recover all of those
abnormal expenses in the upcoming year and to, in effect, "pay
back" the customers of Ohio Edison over the next five years. In
addition the adjustment allows for the recovery of a prior test
year's ccsts, which is not appropriate.

The Commission cannot, however, ignore the fact that the
unit has been out of service consistently over the past two
years. Although this is termed abneormal by the Company witness
{Company Ex. 5«H, pp. 2, 3), it is apparent that the poor avail-
ability of the unit must he reflected in coperating revenues and
expenses. Accordingly we are of the opinion that an adjustment
for the operation of the unit is in order. The adjustment must
be a normalization adjustment, however, consistent with past
Commission decisions, designed to reflect the expected operation
of the Beaver Valley Unit during the time period the rates set in
this case will he in effect,

We, therefore, direct that the adjustment as reflectad in
StaJtf Schedule 3.22 be disallowed, both with respect to the
adiusgtment reflecting revenues and expenses in this test year and
the adjustment to amortize the expenses and revenues asked for in
Case No. 78-1567-EL-AIR, We further direct that an adjustment he




B0~141-EL-AIR et al. “14-

made increasing test year expenses by one-fifth of the $22,183,258
in increased expenses testified to by Company witness Wilson
(Company Ex., 5-H, pp. 2, 3). We further direct that operating
revenues be decreasel by a corresponding adjustment. Thus, one-
fifth of the abnormal effect of this operation of Beaver Valley
Unit No. 1 during the test year used in this cage will be re-
flected in revenues and expenses instead of the four~fifths
adjustment requested by the Applicant and recommended by the
Staff. This adjustment is made with no corresponding duty on the
Company to reimburse its customers for this expense. No adjust-
ment is allowed here concerning the adjustment requested by the
Company in Case No. 78-1567-EL-AIR, et al. The net effect of
this adjustment is to reflect one-fifth of thz abnormal operation
of Beaver Valley in the revenues and expenses of the test year.

Amortization of Costs Asgociated With Terminated MNuclear Units

As discussed prev.musl: .nder rate base, the five companies
in the Central Area Power Coordination Group (CAPCO) terminated
in January, 1980, plans to build four additional nuclear units.
Ohic Edison is one of these five companies., The four terminated
units were Units 2 and 3 at the Davis-Besse Nuclear Plant and
units 1 and 2 at the Erie Nuclear Plant.

Initially, Ohic Edison proposed to reduce its test year
jurisdictional net operating income by $4,703,64% to reflect a
ten year amortization of the after tax effect of the $85.5 mil-
lion {including approximately $16 million accumulated AFUDC)
abandonment loss created by the decision to terminate these units
{Company Ex. 2, Schedule C~3,12). The Staff recommends this
proposal with minor modifications. Subsequently the company
modified this reguest to include an additional $8.8 million
accrual of AFUDC which would be added to the $85.5 million already
requested, Over the requested amortization pericd this request
would result in an additional $887,000 per year ove~ and above
the $8,552,230 showing on Company Schedule C-3.12 (Company Ex. 5-
¥, p. 9). In addition, the Company proposed to include in its
April 30, 1980 jurisdictional rate base a $47,092,770 allowance,
representing the initial balance of the abandonment lossg, net of
taxes, before amortization. It should also be noted that the
Company hag delayed implementation of the amortization of the
abandonment loss on its books until the amortization allowance is
reflected in its rates.

The rate base treatment reguested by Ohio Edison has been
denied. The discussion of this issue is contained in the rate
base section of this Opinion and Order.

The Company and the Staff contend that the requested expense
treatment of these costs is justified given the facts of this
case., The Company contends that the record demonstrates the
prudence of the decision it made in 1973 to construct the units
and the decision made in 1980 to cancel the units (Company Ex. 4-
I, Tr. Vol. 5). The Staff agrees and concurs in the requested
ten (10) year amorti.ition peried requested by the Company (Staff
Ex. 3, pp. 20-22)., The Company and Staff contend that this would
allow the investors to recover the investment in the terminated
units consistent with the decision made by this Commission in In
Re Cleveland Electric Illuminating Companv, Case Mo. 79-537-EL-
AIR (COpinicn and Order, July 10, 1980).

The Office of Consumers' Counsel contends that the proposed
amortization of the costs of the terminated units is inappropriate
because that property was never included in rate base and those
costs were not incurred in providing electric service to the
Company's customers (OCC Initial Brief, p. 8). In the alternative,



80-141-EL-AIR et al, -15-

OCC contends that 1f the Commission determines to allow recovery
of any of the costs associated with the four terminated units, it
should be limited to those costs incurred prior to November 1%77,
23 the expenses incurred since that time were imprudent. OCC
bases this contention on the analysis of its witness, Dr. Rosen
(OCC Ex. 16, l6-a). Dr. Rosen testified that it had become clear
by 1977 that the decision to build the nuclear units was ill
advised., OCC contends that CAPCO and Chio Edison had avallable
to it information as early as 1977 which should have caused it to
undertake a more thorough analysis of the advisability of contin-
uing construction of the nuclear projects.

The City of Lorain also opposes the proposed amortization of
the nuclear abandonment loss. The City, however, substitutes its
own proposed treatment for that of the Company. Mr. Towers,
testifying on behalf of the City, (Lorain Ex. 1, 1-A, 1-B}
recommended a comprehensive plan aimed at distributing the costs
of the abandonment between the rate payers and the shareholders.
Mr. Towers recommended that the abandonment loss be reduced to
eliminate the common eguity component of accumulated AFUDC {Lorain
Bx. 1, p. 12). Mr. Towers testified that after this component
has been removed from the loss, the loss should be amortized over
a period from thirty (30) to forty (40) years, the expected life
of a nuclear generating unit. Mr. Towers recommends that the
unamortized portion of the loss should be included in rate base;
however, he also recommends that the Company's earnings regquire-~
ment be ciliculated by applying to this balance a rate of return
equal to the Company's composite cost of capital reduced by its
weighted cost of common equity. Mr. Towers testified that it
was his opinion that these methods would properly balance the
interests of the rate payers and the stock holders with respect
to the treatment of the abandonment loss.

The first issue that must be determined is whether such an
amortization is appropriate under the rules of this Commission.
This issue was addressed in Cleveland Electric Illuminating, Case
" No. 79-537-EL=-AIR, supra, where we said that if the expenditures
are prudent, amortizatioan should be permitted (id., p. 28).

It should be noted that the decision in that case dealt with
the same facts as are at issue in this case. CEI is also a
member of CAPCO and sought an amortization adjustment based upon
its share of these same four terminated units. Again here, as
there, the only real question is whether the decision to termi-
nate the units should have bsen made sooner.

The Company contends that the decision to continue with the
constructicn of the units in 1977 was reasonable under the cir-
cumstances {Company Ex. 4«~I; Tr, Vol. 5}. The Office of Con-
sumers’ Counsel contends that the decision should have been made
at that time to abandon the units (0OCC Ex. 16, 16=A; Tr. Vol.
15). Company witness Firestone points out various factors that
had to be considered in this respect. Mr. Firestona points out
that ir the decisgion making process CAPCO had to consider various

factors, including loads, costs, regulations and financing ability.

In addition, oil shortages, environmental considerations, natural
gas curtailments and existing capacity all had to be considered
{Company Ex. 4-I), In 1977 CAPCO undertook a study considering
the factors set out ahove and in addition, varicus other factors,
ineluding President Carter's energy poliey, availability of and
lead times necessary for alternative generation, alternative
fuels, aete. CAPCO concluded, based upon this study, that the
committment co nuclear generation was reasonable under the cir-
cumstances. Worszaning circumstances since that decision ultimate-
ly resulted in the decision to abandon the units in early 19890.

0CC contands that CAPCO should have decided to abandon based
upott the 1977 study. Dr. Rosen points out various factors in-
cluded in that study that he insists could have led to a dif-
ferent conclusion. However, in conducting his analysis Dr. Rosen

B
2
g

A
23
83
g
9F
78
o %‘g
g
%E'
T
p&
ag
2y
B8
s
E

HHL

.

Ul

7 P Ftmesanond 1Ivd

*ONTHIVIOOLOHd ¥0J SSENISNG 40




80«-141-EL-AIR ct al. ~-16~
o
did not emphasize the concern of Ohio Edison of insuring to the
customers of Ohic Edison an adequate source of electric power.
Wotably, he downgraded the impact of possible fuel shortages of
gas and oil (Tr. Vol. 15, pp. 140-154). 1In addition it must be
noted that his opinion is based soclely on CAPCO information and
does not specifically address any of the considerations which may
have influenced the Applicant's decision, ©Dr. Rosen criticized
the decision made by Ohio Edison without showing any specific
alternatives that the Company had open to it. In doing so he
attacked specific assumptions and factors without taking an
objective look at other factors which are equally important in
attempting to derive an objective overview. The Commission finds
that the Applicant's decision not to terminate in 1977 was rea-
sonable under the circumstances. 1In addition the Commission
finds that the decision to terminate in January, 1980 was also
reasonable.

0%

The final point to be addressed is the selection of the
particular amortization methed. Both the method proposed by the
City of Lorain and the method proposed by the Staff attempt to
distribute the coat of the termination equitably between the rate
payers and the investors. The Commission is of the opinion that
the method proposed by the Staff should be approved. The Commis-
sion believes that this approach will provide the more equitable
method of amortizing these losses and is fully supported by the
record (Staff Ex. 3, pp. 20=22).

V4ad0 VeI
QTUIATTED ININ

AHL

Interest Deduction for Income Tax Calculations

Ohioc Edison objected to the Staff's method of determining
the interest deduction used to calculate federal income tax
expense. The Staff method consists of multiplying the welghted
cost of debt used by the Commission in the rate of return calcu-
lation times the rate base approved by the Commission for pur-
posas of this case (Staff Ex. 7,. op. 17, 18; Staff Ex. 1, Schedule
4.1). The Company priposes the use of a calculation based upon
the actual corporate test peried costs., The Company takes the
net-of~tax interest portion of the test year AFPUDC rate asg a
percentage of the AFUDC Rate and applies that percentage to AFUDC
incurred in the test period. The result, adjusted to reflect
CWIP cleared to plant in service by the uate certain and CWIP
allowed in rate base, produces a figure representing deferred tax
savings. The balance of test year interest is used for the
income tax calculation (Company Ex. 5=8, Table 3).

QOUMTQAG 4N AN W1

Mr. Hanna testified on behalf of the Staff in support of
its interest calculation (Staff Ex. 7, pp. 16-18)., Mr. Hanna
indicated that the purpose of the calculation was to reflect in
tast year oparating expenses the tax benefits associated with the
interest costs used in determining the cost of debt in the calcu-
lation of the overall rate of return. The underlying logic is
that 1f rate payers are regquired to provide a rate of return
which reflects interest costs associated with the debt portion of
the capital structure, the rate payers should also be given
credit for the tax benefits that the company receives that are
associated with those interest costs.

- £7 —ZUEssa0ed aIvd
SOITLLAWAMON TALLT YT

It should be noted that the Company does not dispute the
raasons, as just stated, for an interest deduction. The Company
disagrees with the method used by the Staff to calculate that
interest component.

My, Hanna further testified that the use of the Staff's
method of calculating the interest expense determines the amount
of interest included in *the total recommended return on invest-
ment tc be supplied by ratepayers (Staff Ex. 7, p. 17}. Mr.
Hanna pointed out that the use of this method matches operating
income, not only with the capital structure that the Staff em-
played in recommending a fair rate of return for the Company, but i



80-141-EL-AIR et al. -17-

alsc with the Company's rate base. This method gives the rate-
payers the tax benefits asscciated with the interest component of
the overall return that thiy supply.

The Company challenges the use of this method. First of
all, the Company contends that the use of this method is a devia-
tion from past Commission policy. Ohic Edison contends that the
method it employs was approved by this Commission in Qhio Ediscon,
Case WNo. 77-554-BEL-AIR (March 29, 1978}, and thz:. this method has
been employed in all Ohio Edison rate cases rince then. Ohio
Edison arguea that the 3taff is changing its position arbitrarily.

Although the methodclogy employed bv Ohis Edison was at one
time employed by the Commission, the change in methodology has
not been as sudden as represented by the Company. This Commis-
sion has adopted the method uged by the 5-1ff in this case in
numercus racent decisions. (See, Dayton Power and Light Co..,
Casa No. 738-92-EL-AIJR [Opinion and Order, March 9, 1979]) and
Clevaland Blectric Illuminating, Case No. 78-677-EL-AIR {Opinion
and Order, May 2, 19797%. In addition to these cases this metho-
dology was used in Ohio Water Service, Case No, 78-712-WW-AIR
{Opinion and Oxder, July 18, 1979), in which the use of this
method was upheld by the Supreme Cour® of Ohio on appeal. 0Ohio
Water Service Co, v. Public Utilities Commission, 64 Ohio St. 2d

{19d0). The Company's position 1s without merit.

The Company alsoc contends that the method used by the Staff
improperly shifts the determination of the capital structure from
date certain to August 31, 1980 (Company Ex. 5-G, p. 13). The
Company argues that this artificially creates a higher interest
component than is appropriate dues to large amounts of debt finan-
cing incurred by the Company between date certain and Aggust 31,
1980.

It must be noted, however, that the use of this date by the
Staff is consistent with the traatment used by the Staff to
develop a rate of return in this case. If the interest component
is artificially high for the purposas of this issue it mast also
be artificially hign for the determination of the debt portion of
rate of return., Therefore it is obvious that the Company does
not suffer a detriment by the use of this date. The method
employe. by the Staff matches the tax benefit derived from the
use of debt with the revenues collected from ratepayers to pay
for that debt.

The Company alsc cbjects to the use of the consolidated cest
of debt in this determination. The Company argues that the debt
component on a ¢orporate basis would create a lower interest
figure. However, the testimony of Mr. Kerestly at the hearing
indicated that Ohio Edison files a consolidated tax return and
that the tax benefit received by Ohioc Edison is on a consolidated
bawis {Tr, Vol, 7, p. 42)., In addition, it again must be noted
that the use of the Staff'’s method equates the tax beneflt de-
rived from the interest deduction with the revenues collected
from ratepayers for the interest expense. This points out the
matching of coperating income to rate hase that the 5taff's method
produces as testified to by Mr. Hanna (Staff Ex. 7, p. 7).

In conclusica the Commission is of the opinion that the
Btaff's recommendation on this point is reasonable and should be
adopted. This conclusion is supported by past decisinns of this
Commission as well as the Supreme Court of Ohio's decis.~~ in
Ohio Water Service, supra.

Advertising Expenses

The Company has identificd 52,747,356 as advertising expenses
{Company Ex. 1, Schedule -8}, nf this amount, the Staff original-~
ly indicated that the amount charged to FPC Account 909, S$78S5,997,
represents expenses agsociated with informational and conserva-

ISR

it

2
i

"
o

A

iz
i
N

R

RS ARRE

SI d

gL

A0 (Y TIVINNDY NY

AR
S A0
tAnALIDV 1T

o 7 g
*ONIBAVIDOIONA ¥0d SSENT
AR oritd o W A ANT


http://pa.it

90-141~BL-ATR at al. ~18-

tional advertising and therefore should be included in test year
expenses {(Staff Ex., 7, p. 22). In addition, Mr. Hanna, testifying
on behalf of the Staff, indicated at hearing that certain other
amount.s, improperly classified by the Company, should also be
included in test year expenses. These amounts include 5166,497
associated with area development services, customer attitude
surveys, school energy information services, communications
services miscellaneous expense, employee speaker's bureau energy
education program and community resume services (Tr. Vel. 13, pp.
198~200; Tr. Vol, 16, pp. 104-~109). My, Hanna recommended a
farther inclusion of $64,162 representing printed literature and
informational-billing and service advertising (Tr. Vol. 13, pp.
196~198; Tr. Vol. 16, p. 126). The Office of Consumers' Ccunsel
and the City of Lorain support the Staff's position in this case.

Respecting the remaining items of expenses, however, Company
witness Derry testified that all such advertising is informational
in nature (Company Ex. 5-L, p. 1l1). As to these specific programs,
Mr, Derry classified the expenditures in terms of the type of
information the program is designed to convey, i.e., accountabil-
ity, future supply of electricity, cost and reliability, and
value advertising (Id.). The Company argues that all such pro-
grams clearly provide informaticn to the customer and are gene-
raliy of the type that the customer attitude surveys indicate the
customer desires (Tr. Vol. 4, p. 159). The Company submits,
theraefore, that all of these expenses should be included in test
year operating expenses.

The Ohio Supreme Court has recently enunciated the standards
to be maet bhaefora advertising expesnses can be included in a util-
ity's cost of service. Unless a utility can demonstrate that its
institutional and promotional advertising expenses provide a
direct, primary benefit to its customers, such epensgse items are
not allowable as operating expenses for rate-makin- purposes.
Advertising expenses of an informational or conservational nature
are includable in a utility's operating expenses. Cleveland v,
Pub, 0Util. Comm., 63 Ohic St. 2@ 62 (1980).

The Commission has recently had an opportunity to review the
Supreme Court's deciginn with the issuance of its Order on Rehear-
ing in Claveland Blectric Illuminating Company, Case No, 79-537-
BL-AIR {January 21, 19R1). 1In that order, we set forth the
following statement on the criteria which distinguishes informa-

tional advertising from promotional or institutional (Id., p.
6):

All advertising imparts information. The
characteristic whitich distinguishes informa-
tional advertising from promotional or insti-
tutional advertising as the terms are defined
by the Court in Cleveland, supra, is that the
acceptable informaticnal advertisement con-
tains a maessage which the customer may act on
in connection with his usage or prospective
usage of the service provided. The critical
guestion is whether the consumer can respond,
to his benefilt, to the message conveyed. Ads
which merely tout the value or guality of the
service, or the efforts reguired by the
company to provide the service, although they
may be of interest to some customers, do not
sat’ . sfy this criterion. Moreogver, the poten-
tial customer response must hear a dirsct
relationship to an aspect of the actual
provision of service. This required nexus is
not present when the intent of the advertise-
ment is to influence customer opinion, even
if the company believes that customer support
for a particular company position will ulti-
mately result in lower ratus than might
ctherwise be anticipated,

UL

S
E

:
:
&

1430 OL SI SIHL

2131dN0D ONV SIVIN0OV NV SI dI

~Zhasssoond 3ivd

*ONIHAVEDQLCH] Y04 SSANISAG 40

WITY QL NO ONTHYALAY HAVEDOLOHAGUOTH HHL LVHL A4X

~fO0U 114 SV V 40 NOTIDMMICMdHY



80-141~-EL-AIR <2t al. -19-

L}

Clearly the standard set forth above is not met by the
expenses at issue in this matter. The Company’'s own witness
testified that these expenses were of a gemeral nature not de-
signed to set forth any information upon which the customer may
act. Therefore, the remaining expenses must be disallowed. The

jurisdictionally adjusted figure of disallowed advertising expense

is $1,633,608.

Charitable Contributions

The question of ~charitable contributions was also addressed
in the Order on Rehearing in Cleveland Electric Illuminating
Company, Case No. 79-537-BL-AIR (January 21, 1981). As we con-

cluded in that decision, charitable contributions must be excluded

for rate making purposes as a matter of law, pursuant to the
decision of the Supreme Court of oOhic in Cleveland v, Pub, Util,
Comm., 63 Chio 8t. 2d 62 {1980). Therefore, no allowance will be
granted in this cacze.

Labor Annualization

Increases in general wages and management wages occuring in
1980 were annualized by the S5taff in the 5taff Report. The
Company pointr osut that another general increase will occur in
1981, with a 3% increase on January 1, 1981 and an additional
7.2%% increase on July 1, 1981 (Company Ex. 5-F, pp. 7-92, Table
1jy. The Company has proposed that these increases also be an-
nualized. Staff witness Hanna has agreed to an annualization
with raspect to those increases for union employees but did not
agree to an adjustment for non-union labor (Staff BEx. 7, pp. 24~
25). Mr. Hanna stated that this recommendation is in line with
past Commission decisioms.

The Company submits that this is not in accordance with past
decisions of this Commission and for support points 4o a recent
case, Toledo BEdison Company, Case No. 79-143-EL-AIR {Opinion and
Order, Faebruary 29, 1980). The Company points out .nat the dis-
tinction between a wage increase created for union as opposed to
non~union employees is no longer the policy of this Commission.

We agree. Both union and non-union wage increases should be
considered in the annualizestion.

A side issuw on this point raised at hearing by the City of
Akron points out that the second wage increase does not go into
effact until July 1, 1981, whereas the rates at issue in this
hearing will be implemented sometime in February. Mr. Hanna
testified that this would cause an overrecovery of approximately
$868,000 (Tr. Vol. 13, p. 71). The Company contends, however,
that because of the lag of cycle billing there will be no over-
recovery. We are of the opinion that an overrecovery would

occur, if the labor adjustment for the July increase were granted.

In addition we find that the July increase is too remote from the
tast year for inclusion. It is, therefore, directed that the
annualization be computed using both the union and non-union wage
increase components for the wage increase effective January 1,
1981 only.

Long Form Billing

The Company has proposed an adjustment in this case to re-
cover expenses associated with its adoption of long form billing
(Company Ex. 5-#, pp. 7-8). The Staff has accepted this adiust-
ment (Staff Ex. 7, p. 25), while 0CC and the City of Lorain
oppose this adjustment.

0CC obidects to this as a post-test year adjustment. Lorain
and 0OCC also want the expense 3isallowed because the Company's
rates will go into effact before the long form billing starts.

LTS Bﬁf&““j"‘ Ty e ¥
y—ion !

Er

:




80-141-EL-AIR et al. ~z0-

The Company argued however, that it may take up to two months
after the rates go into effect before the Company is fully col-
lecting at the new rate level due to the Commission's customary
practice of directing pro-ration of bills to pick up the new
rates only on service after the effective date and due to cycle
meter-reading and cycle billing. That means a substantial lag
in recovery of allowed expenses.

The Commissiorn finds this adjustment to be reasonable as a
representation of costs that the Company will occur during the
period these rates are to be in effect. The adjustment is there-
fore adopted,

Residential Enerqy Audits o

The Applicant has proposed that an adjustment be made to
increase test year expenses and thus reduce net operating income
in order to reflect residential energy audits expenses (Company
Ex. 2, Schedule C-3.25; Company Ex. 5«H, pp. 5-=8). The Staff
initially opposed this adjustment (Staff Ex. 1, Schedule 3.25),
but reversed its position at the time of hearing (Staff Ex. 7,
PP, 22=23). OCC and Lorain oppose this adjustment.

i V4340 YD
vl ML NI QIUHAITST JINTH

While an adjustment for the cost of these audits had been
disallowed in the Staff Report, Mr, Hanna agreed in his testimony
that most of the cost should be allowed (Staff Ex. 7, pp. 22,
23). The reason for the change in the Staff's position was the
acquisition o~ additional information on these audits. The
record reveals that these costs will be incurred by the Applicant
in performing energy audits mandated by the National Energy
Consarvation Policy Act. “he amount disallowed was half of the
mailing cost of $450,000 claimed by the Company, not because the
amount was regarded as speculative to any degree but simply
because the direct mailing is required only every two years.

Lorain and 0CC contend that the amount to be spent on such
audits is problematic and can't be calculated with reasonable
accuracy. The racord does not support this contention. The
tastimony of Mr. Hanna shows that these costs can be calculated.

The Commission is of the opinion that the adjustment ashould
he allowed in full. The racord damonstrates that these costs,
ineluding the entire wailing cost, will occur while the rates set
in this casa are in effect. BEven though mailing occurs only
every other year the upcoming year is the year all of the mailing
expenge will occur, and we know that the rates set in this case
will only be in effect for one year.

-f00C FTId 45D V 40 NOTIONGOUJEY F137dW0D ANV FIVIODV NV §1 dI¥LS

WTIJ SIHL NO ONTUVAdAY HAVUDOLOHAQUIDIW HHY. JVHL AJLIN3D OL ST STHL

“ONIHIVEOQIOHd Y0d SSANISNd J0

T =37 Ztassaoodd aivd

New Taxes

i
H

on December 19, 1980, the Governor of the State of Ohio

signed am, S8.B. No. 448 wnhich, inter alia, increased the Ohic
sales and uge tax rate from 4% to 5% [(Section 5) and the Ohio
public utility gross receipts tax rate €from 4% to 5% (Section
14). Under this law, the sales and use tax increased rate will
apply to taxable properxty acquired from January 1, 1981 through
June 30, 1981, The gross receipts tax increase will be appli-
cable to taxable receipts for the privilege to do business as a
public utility from May 1, 1981 to april 30, 1982,

The Company contends that these taxes will be paid, in full,
by the Company during calendar year 1981 and will result in known
increased taxes for the Company during the period the rates in
this caade will be effective. Company witness Wilson testified
and OCC witness Miller conceded that it would be appropriate to



80~141~EL=AIF et al. =21~

consider the increased tax expense associated with these known
tax changes in the determination of the rates established herein
(Tr. Vol. 15, pp. 209-213; Tr. Vol. 16, pp. 110-112, 113-114, and
116~117). Purther, Ohio Edison contends that these adjustments
are in line with the Commigsion's treatment ¢f a change in the
Federal income tax rate from 48% to 46% in Ohio Edison Case No.
77-1249-EL-AIR. The Company attached revised schedules to its
initial brief to reflect these changes. In addition, the Company
has indicated that if the request is granted, Ohio Edison would
limit its participation in the Commission's investigation of this
matter in Case No. 80-12435-A0-COL,

QCC arguese on brief, however, that because of the temporary
nature of the tax increases, and because the adjustment would
occux outside the test year, no adjustment should be allowed. In
the alternative OCC contends that the increase be shuwn on each
customer's bill as a separate item.

The Commission 1s of the opinion that an adjustment is
warranted. The increased tax is a known expense that will occur
while tliese rates are in effect. Therefore the adjustment is
proper. With respect to the proposal by OCC that a special
surcharge be placed on customers' bills the Commission is of the
opinion that it would result in undue confusion to the customers
of Ohio Bdison. Therefore, the propesal of OCC is not adopted.

Property Tax

The Staff proposes to only allew 1/12 of the property tax
assoclated with the operation of Bruce Mansfield Unit ¥o. 3
{staff Ex. 9). It was established at hearing that the tax ex-
penges associated with the unit will be payable by the Company in
1981. fThe Staff proposes that only 1/12 of this application be
allowed as an expense item because the plant was only in service
oné month during the test year. The Company argues that although
this is true, the plant will be in gervice for the entire periocd
for which these rates will be in effect. Therefore, the Company
contends that a full vear's worth of property tax should be
allowed. :

The Commission is of the opinion that the adjustment recom-
mended by Mr., Hanna should be adopted. This treatment is sup-
porteé by the record and consistent with the treatment given
other expense items sasociated with Bruce Mansfield (Tr. Vol. 13,
pp. 131=158).

Depreciation Expense

In a similar vein as the property tax expense associated
with Bruce Mansfield Unit No. 3, the Staff has recommended zn
allowance for one month's depreciation associated with this unit
(Tr. Vol, 11, pp. 151-158). Weither the Company, nor the other
parties challenged this reccumendation on brief. The Commission
finds that the record fully supports this recommendation.

Rate Case Expense

T™he Company originally proposed a two year amortization ~f
rate case expense but changed this request and now proposes that
tha entire amount be allowed for the test year because the Com-
pany hag filed for a new rate case as ©f December 1, 1980 {Com-
pany Ex. 5-H, p. ll}. The Commission finds this request to be
reagonable under the circumstances.

A secoad issue arises respecting rate case expensa. The
amount allowed in the last case was made amortizable over two
years, leaving $35,608 unrecovered. The Company thereupon claimed




80-141-EL-AIR et al. -2 2

the second year's portion of that expense as an expense in this
test year. It has been the Commission's practice to ignore
amortizations of prior rate case expense; however, the Company
contends that to do so is to cut this known, real expense in half
1f only the firstc of two years' amortigation ig allowed.

Although denerally accepted as properly includable in the
cost of service, the rate case expense stands on a somewhat
different footing than other expenses which have a more direct
relationship to the rendition of service, There can be little
doubt that the consuming public would view the rate case as a
benefit to the shareholder of the company. Thus, the Commission
is of the opinion that where the amortization period for rate
case aexpense approved in a prior proceeding has not fully run at
the time new rates are placed in effect, it is not unreasonable
to excuse the consumer from this burden and to regquire the share-
holder to bear this relatively small loss. The regquest by the
Company is disallowed.

Nuclear Puel Diswosal Costs

Lorain, et al., objects to an adjustment to operating income
to reflect the expenses for auclear fuel disposal (Lorain Brief,
pp. 8~2). The Commission has allowed an expense to be reflected
for these costs in all cases in which such adjustment has been
propoged, and specifically in the preceding Company rate case
(See The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co., Case No. 78«677-EL~
AIR, decided May 2, 1979, The Toledo Edison Co., Case No. 79-143-
EL-AIR, decided February 20, 1980, and Qhioc Edison Co., Cage Nos.
78-1567-EL~AIR, et al.). There igs no difference between the
adjustment allowed by the Commisgsion in those cases and the
adjustment proposed to be made herein (Staff Ex. 7, p. 30}. The
Commission finds the adjustiment to be reasonable.

‘Nuclear Electric Insurance and EPRI

None of the parties challenged the adjustment for a known
change in cost to provide insurance protection in the event of
catastrophic nuclear outages, except 0OCC, which argues that it
must be disallowed unless an expense for dues to EPRI in prior
cases is disallowed.

The Commission finds that the insurance adjustment is rea-
sonable and supported by the record. The Commission also finds
that tihe EPRI issue has been rendered moot by the use of a new
test year in Case No. 80-141-EL-AIR,

Steam Reallocation

The Company went out of the steam heating business in 1980;
it ceased providing such service in Akron and Youngstown in
September and in Springfield on November 1. It now serves only a
faw customers by a special contract in Springfield and even this
gservice will end before May 1., 1981, The Company contends that
meanwhile only direct costs are assignable to that service and
100% of the administrative costs of personnel is now allocable to
electric service. (Testimony of Mr. Wilson, Company Exhibit S-H,
p. 8; Tr. Vol. 13, pp. 15-17). This additional cost allocable to
electric service decreases net coperating income by $104,962.
{Company Ex. 5-H; Table 1, Supplemental Schedule C-3,28),

The Commigssion finds that the administrative costz associ-
ated with steam service should be allocated to electric service.
This finding is fully supported by the record.

Operating Income Summary

Upon review of the record pertinent to this subject and
consistent with the foregoing discussion, the Commission finds


http://ca.se

~ - -

-

80~141-EL-AIR et al. ~23-

x

Applicant’s jurisdictional adjusted operating income for purposes
of these vroceedings to be ag set forth on the following schedule.

Adjusted Operating Income
(000 's Omitted)

Jurisdiction
Operating Revenues $ 893,223
922555&9%.5522222&
Operation and Maintenrance 555,338
Depreciation 65,632
amortization of Property Loss 8,012
Taxas other than Income 79,970
State Income Taxes 67
Federal Income Taxes 3,435
Deferred Income Taxes 33,425
Total Operating Expenses § 745,879
Net Operating Income $ 147,344

PROPOSED INCREASE

A comparison of jurisdictional test-year operating revenues
of $893,223,000 with allowable jurisdictional expenses of
$745,879,000 indicates that under its present rates Applicant
realized income available for fixed charges in the amount of
$147,344,000 based on adjusted test-year operations. Applying
this dollar return to the jurisdictional rate base of
$1,690,293,000 results in a rate of return under present rates of
8.72 percent. This rate of return is well below that recommended
as reasonable.by any of the expert witnesses testifying on this
subject and the Commission, therefore, finds that the Company's
present rates are insufficient to provide it reasonable compensa-
tion and return for the electric service it renders customers
affected by the application. Rate relief 15 clearly required.

Under the rates proposed by Applicant, additional gross
annual revenues of $118,696,000 would have been realized bagsed on
tegt-year operations as analyzed herein (Staff Ex. 74, Sched., 1).
On a proforma basis, which assumes necessary expense adjustments
calculated in a manner consistent with the Commission‘'s findings,
this increase in gross revenues would have yielded an increase in
net operating income of $60,902,000 resulting in income available
for fixed charges of $208,246,100, Applying this dollar return
to the jurisdictional rate base results in rate of return of
12.32 percent. Although it is apparent that the present rates
are inadequate, the increase proposed by the Company results in a
rate of return in excess of that proposed as reasonable by twg of
the witnesses sponsoring rate of return recommendations. Thus,
further analysis is required before a final determination as to
the level rate relief to be granted can be made.

RATE OF RETURN

Four witnesses gave _estimony c¢oncerning the determination
of a fair and reasonable rate of return for Ohio Edison. Appli-
cant presented two witnesses, Mr. Joseph Brennan presented
testimony based upon various methods of financial analysis, and
recommended a rate of return on equity of between 17% and 133
resulting in an overall rate of return of 12.04% to 12.4% (fr.
Vol. 9, pp. 118-121}. Mr. Curly, a securities marketing consul-
tant, also presented rate of return testimony from the perspec-
tive of what rate of return is necessary to effectively market
securities for Ohic Edison. Mr. Curley recommended a return on



80-141~EL-AIR et al. -24-

common equity of 17.6% (Tr. vol. 10, p. 2). Dr. Kamerschen,
testifying on behalf of 0CC, recommends a return on common eguity
of 14.5% to 15%, with a single point estimate of 14.6%, resulting
in an overall rate of return of 10.91% (OCC Ex. 2, Schedule 14).
Staff witness Farrar recommended a return on common eguity of
15.10% to 16.09%, resulting in an overall rate of return of
11.09% to 11.41% (staff Ex. 3}.

In addition to the studies offered by these witnesses, Mr.
Owoc, Ohlio Edison's Senior Vice President in charge of financial
planning, also appeared to offer evidence on the current financial
condition of Ohio Edison. Mr. Owoc testified that there was only
a small difference between the revenue level necescary tc insure
financial health to Ohio Bdison and a level that would prove to
be inadequate, insuring further financial difficulties (Tr. Vol.
2, p. 32-36, Company Ex. 4~A}. Mr. Owoc emphasized that the rate
of return must be established at a level that will recognize the
inevitable attrition in earnings and grant to Ohio Edison an
opportunity to recover its real costs.

Capltal Structure

The first step in the cost of capital analysis is to deter-
mine the appropriate capital structure to be employed. Ohio
Edison owns all of the common stock of the Pennsylvania Power
Company (Staff Ex. 1, p. 1)}). The Company, through the testimony
of Mr. Brennan, recommended the use of the corporate capital
structure (Company Ex. 4-J, 5-J). The Staff, through the testi-
mony of Mr. Farrar, recommended the use of a conseolidated co;ital
structure (Staff Ex. 3). Likewise, Dr. Kamerschen, testifying on
behalf of the Cffice of Consumers' Counsel, proposed the adoption
of the use of the consolidated capital structure (0CC Ex. 11).
This Commission, in the past two Ohio Edison rate cases, has
adopted the use of the consolidated capital structure (Case No.
77-1249-EL=-AIR [November 17, 1978] and Case No. 78-1567-EL-AIR et
al. [January 30, 1980]).

Mz, Brennan testified that it was, in his opinion, inappro-
priate to use the consolidated capital structure in this case ftor
both the determination of rate of return and the interest expense
used to compute Pederal Income taxes, Mr. Brennen testified that
he perceived substantial risk differences between the respective
positions of the two companies (Company Ex. 4-J, pp. 2~-3). Both
Ohio Edison and Pennsylvania Power issue and sell their own
preferred stock anpd bonds using their own property and base
earnings as collateral. Wr. Brennan pointed out that historically
there have been rating differences between the two companies (Tr.
Vol., 9, pp. 124, 125), Given these risk differences, he concluded
that it was inappropriate to use a consclidated capital structure
to reflect the cost of financing of Ohio Edison.

Mr. Brennan alsc pointed out that it is inconsistent with
the philosophy of cost-based rate making to use a consolidated
capital structure (Company Ex. 4-J, p. 3). He argued that Ohic
Edison has an identifiable capital structure with fixed identifi-
able cogt rates. The components that are used to make up these
costs are readily available and should be used. Mr. Brennan
contends that there is no need to use estimates when the real
facts are available and identifiable.

The Staff and OCC take a contrary view ana use the consoli-
dated capital structure. Mr. Farrar testified that the subsidiary
cannot be considered an independent financial entity. The capital
structure of any subsidiary is te a large degree subject to the

FY

INTYHITAN VITND

;-ie T FPELNT

e



80-141-EL-AIR et al. -25-

discretion of the parent (Staff Ex. 3, p. 3, 4). The very fact
that the parent owns and controls the equity and dividend require-
ments of the subsidiary is a major factor in determining the need
of the subsidiary to seek debt financing. This fact would tend
to rafute the asgertion of the mutual independence of the two

entities.

In addition, Mr. Farrar points out that the use of a consoli-
dated capital structure is consistent with the fact that equity
investors of Chic Edison demand a return based upon the risks
associated with conditions facing the entire company. Mr. Farrar
contendsa that debt investors are influenced in the same manner,
based upon the riskiness of the parent and subsidiary operating
together. Thus, the uge of the consolidated capital structure is

appropriate.

The Commission is of the opinicon that the use 5f the con-
solidated capital structure is appropriate. This is the approach
adopted Iin numerous recent decisions. (See, e.g., Columbhia Gas
of Ohio, Inc., Case No, 77-1309-EL-AIR (May 24, 1979). Neither
the equity nor the debt investor segregate the risks associated
with the two entities in making an investment decision. 1In
addition, it is important to note that this Commission has re-
peatedly held in cases where a subsidiary is before us for rate
relief that the parent is a suitable proxy for the subsidiary.
Although that is not the case presented at this time, the concept
is applicable. Therefore, the consclidated capital structure

must be applied.

Cost of Debt and Preferred Stock

Company witness Brennan recommended an embedded cost of iong
term debt of 9.49% (Company Ex. 5-J, pp. l1=3). This recommenda=-
tion is based on the Applicant's corporate capital structure as
of August 31, 1980 rather than the consolidated structure adopted
by this Commission. The Staff and OCC both recommend an embedded
cost of debt of 9.36% (Staff Ex. Vol. 3, pp. 5, 6; OCC Bx. 2, pp.
9«10). This figure is based upon the consolidated carital struc-
ture of the Applicant.

Given the adoption of the consolidated capital structure,
the Commiasion finds the proper embedded cost of long term debt
to be 9.36% as recommended by the Staff.

Company witness Brennan recommended an embedded cost of
preferred stock of 5.68% (Company Ex. 5-J7, pp. 1-3). The Staff
and OCC recommended an embedded cost of preferred stock of 8.52%
(staff Ex. 3). The Staff and OCC used the consolidated capital
gtructure for their recommendation while the Company used the
corporate structure.

Again, given the adoption of the consolidated capital struc-
ture, we find the Staff's position to be appropriate. Therefore,
the cost of preferred stock is found to be 8.52%.

Return r~ Bguity

There are a variety of methods and data available to the
experts who are asked to prepare a recommendation as to the cost
of equity. The extent of this assortment of methods and informa-
tion is exemplified by the record spread before the Commission in
this cage. Thus, the discussion that follows is not intended as
an exhaustive treatment of the issues raised but merely an attempt
to set forth the basic underpinnings of the selection nf a fair
and reasonable rate of return.



80-141-EL~AIR et al. -26-

ir. Brennan, testifying on behalf of the Company, recommended
that a rate of return be granted on equity of 17-18%, based upon
a corporate capital structure (Tr. Vol. 9%, pp. 118-121). Mr,
Brennan testified that he would increase the necessary rate of
return on eguity to a higher point given the selection of the
consolidated capital structure (Tr. Vol. 9, p. 125). For the
sake of argument, we will simply note that his recommendation
would be somewhere in excess of 18% given our selection of the
congolidated capital structure.

Mr. Brennan based his recommendation of a return on equity
on a variety of techniques; among them, an earnings/price ratio
analysis, earnings/net proceeds analysis, the discounted cash
flow model, the bare rent approach, and an elahorate comparable
earnings model (Company Ex. 4-J, 5-J). Further, Mr. Brennan
emphasized the results of these various methods as to the per-
ceived subjectivity of the particular method. This is not to
imply that he implemented a precise mathematical calculation in
arriving at a result, but he emphasized the reliability of cer-
tain techniques over others. For example, he indicated that DCF
calculations are more subjective than the other techniques and,
theretore, should be given less overall weight {Company Ex. 4-J,
p. 47 lines 3-4)., He further indicated that he believed the bare
rent method should be given considerable weight in arriving at an
opinion because the technigue is sensitive to a fast changing
money market (Company Ex. 4~J, p. 47, lines 5-10). MNr. Brennan
emphasized that he did not believe that any single technique
could be given exclusive weighting in determining a fair rate of
return.

Mr. Brennan rejected the approach used by the Staff in this
cage because of an alleged heavy reliance on one technigue,
namely the DCF model, which he considered one of the more subjec-
tive approaches. And yet, he purposely refused tc rely on any
given formula in order to retain a certain level of subjective
interpretation. Further, he chose to emphasize the bare rent
approach because it is sensitive to fast changing money market
(Company Ex. 4=J, p. 47 lines 5-310)},

Dr. Kamerschen, testifying on behalf of the Office of Con~
sumers' Counsel, recommended a return on equity of between 14,.5%
to 15%, with a single point estimate of 14.6% (Tr. Vol. 14, pp.
9=6; OCC Ex. 2, Schedule 14). 1In arriving at this recommendation,
Dr, Kamerschen emploved three specific techniques; a bond yield
plus risk premium method, a dividend yield plus growth method
{DCF}, and a comparable earnings method {(0CC Ex. 2, p. 41). Dr.
Kamerschen stated that he preferred to use a combination of
models to arrive at a recommendation. He did not weight the
models in any particular manner. However, he did indicate that
in given situations he would prefer the results of one analysis
over another (Tr. Vol. 14, p. 120).

Dr, Kamerschen emphasized that all of the approaches used to
estimate -a-cost of capital have shortcomings and that, although
these models can provide help and guidance, the final determina-
tion of a fair rate of return is largely judgmental (OCC Ex. 2,
p. 6). He indicated that the weaknesses in these theories ccome
from the necessity of making important assumptions requiring
judgment in the specific application.

Randy G. Farrar, appearing on behalf of the Staff of the
Commission, also gave testimeony on the cost of eguity capital in
these proceedings. Mr. Farrar emplioyed three methods of evalu-
ating this cost in his analysis: the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF),
the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and a risk premium calcu-
lation (Staff Ex. 1, vp. 20-22: Staff Ex. 3}. It should be noted
that the testimony of Mr. Farrar centered on the DCF methodology,
using the other two methods as verification of the results ob-
tained.

ILY

LVEA0 WITWVD

727 7 tassaoodd HIvd



-

e hanlil ol i

80-141-EL-AIR et al, -27

Mr. Farrar emphasized his opinion that the use of the DCF
method gives the most unbiased estimate of a company's cost of
equity capital, Mr. Farrar testified that the DCF is a market
measure {Staff BEx. 3, p. 7)., The DCF model relates the present
value of the stack to its dividead, the required rate of return,
and an expected growth rate at a given point in time. Mr. Parrar
indicated that the market itself operates in a generally offi-
clent manner in reflecting the current cost of eguity to a com-
pany. The DCF formula is a method of judging what the cost in
the market is at a given time.

The Company has gone to great lengths on brief to point out
that by changing the selection of wvarious imputs that were uscd
in Mr, Farrar's analysis, a different, slightly higher, result
could be obtained (Company Initial Brief, pp. 50-55). The Com-
pany fails to realize, however, that the selection of a given
input is based upon the subjective impressions of the analyst
derived from his experience. The Company's witness testified
upon the importance of not relying too heavily upon a model
becauge it destroys the necessary subjective element of the rate
of return analysis (Company Ex. 4-3, pp. 45-49).

We recognize that an important element in any rate of return
analysis is the subjective impressions of the witness. We also
recognize that experts in a given field may differ upon the
appropriate use of any technique. We remain of the opinion,
however, that for the purposes at issue here, the DCF analysis
should be given the greater weight of the proposed techaiques
because, in our opinion, it is the best market measure of the
cost of equity to a given company. This determination is con-
mistent with the testimony of all of the witnesses. This does
not mean that we reject any other technique. We emphasize that
all of the evidence presented was considered in reaching a con-
clusion on this ilassue; however, greater reliance must be placed
on the Staff's recommendations in light of its emphasis on a DCF
approach.

Bagsed upon the above discussion we find that the appropriate
rate of return on equity in this matter to be 15.60%, This
figure representa the midpoint of the range proposed by the
Staff. Given the record in this case we are of the opinion that
this is the bast estimate of the cost of equity to Ohic Edison.
There are no unusual factors presented to influence us to select
either extreme of the Staff's recommendation for a return on
aquity.

Other Consideratlions

In addition to the testimony ouvtlined above Ohioc Edison
presented additional testimony by several witnesses as to the
currant financial condition of the Company. Victor A, Owoc,
Executive Vice President, appeared to describe the current finan-
cial condition of the company (Company Ex. 4~A, 5-A}. In addi~
tion, as noted previously, John F. Curley, a managing dirsctor
with Morgan Stanley & Co., also appeared to testify concerning
the overall financial condition of the Companvy with respect to
the issuance of additlonal securities (Company Ex. 4-K, 5=K).

In addition it should be noted that the testimony of ¥r.
Brennan also contained an extensive review of the financial
condition of the Cowmpany, 1In the varicus analyses performed by
Mr. Brennan, he emphasized the attraiticn in earnings experienced
by the Company under current economic conditions. In several of
his analyses ne included the need for a specific attrition allow-
ance to account for these gonditions {(Company Ex. 4-J, Scheduls
20} .




80-141-EL-AIR et al. -28-

The Staff report of investigation in this matter also in-
cluded a summary of variocus financial statistics (Staff Ex. 1,
pR. 26-28). This analysis pointed out the long term adverse
affaect of Ohio Edison's extensive construction program during
periods of rapid inflation and high interest rates. Ohio Edison
has needed to raise almost 1.8 billion dollars of capital since
1970, over one billion of this in the past five years (Staff Ex.
1, p. 26). In addition, the Company has experienced a reduction
in projected growth rates for peak demand. The most recent
projections for peak demand growth in the 1980 Ten Year Forecast
is less than 3.5% per year, down from about 6.0% several yvears

ago [Staff Ex. 1, p. 26).

Mr. Owoc set forth several factors that exemplify Chio
Edison's current financial condition as follows (Company 2x. 5=,

p. 2):

1) The Company is currently unable to issue
first mortgage bonds under the minimum inter-
est coverage ratio requirement of its mortgage
indenture. This has been the condition since
June of 1980 and is expected to continue
until well into 1981,

2) The Company is currently unable to issue
preferred stock under the minimum intarest
and preferred dividend coverage ratio con-
tained in the Company's Charter. This condi-
tion has existed since August of 1980 and is
also expected to continue until well into

1981,

3) The Company balieves, with concurrence of its
investment bankers, that even though the
Company badly needs more common equity, the
publie jigsuance of new common stock, at
today's market prices and given the Company's
current financial condition, could impair
further the Company's financial health.

4) The current level and the trend of the Com-
pany's unrestricted retained earnings avail-
able for payment of common stock dividends is

worrisome.

Mr. Qwoc testified that the condition of Ohio Edison could
be substantially improved by an adeguate increase in revenues.
He indicated that the difference between an adeguate increase in
revenuas and an inadequate increase was not as great as might be
imagined but that it would make the difference in establishing
Ohio Fdison as a healthy financial operation. To that end Mr.
Owoc proposed an "attrition” allowance in determining the appro-

priate rate of return (Company Ex. 4~A, p. 3; Company Ex. 5-3, p.
13y, Mr. Owoc points out that an attrition or emergency allowance

would be ona way for the Commission to maintain current poliey

while at the same time endorsing an "end-result” practice provid-

ing Ohio Edison with adeguate revenues,

This Commission has, in almost all past cases, rejected the

applications of an attrition allowance, and we continue to believe

that under normal circumstances such an adjustment is inappro-
priate. However, it is clear that the instant case does not
present a ncormal situation. The present condition of the Ohio
Edison Company warrants further relief if the Company is to be
given a reasonable opportunity to earn the return authorized
and establish a sound financial basis. We believe that the
record fully warrants the granting of an attrition allowance to

Ohio BEdison.

G
2
b

Zanam o

TR o

T



80~141~EL-AIR et al. =29~

The Company has requested that the attrition allowance tzke
the form nf a granting to the Company all of the revanues re-
quested in this application (Company Ex. 5-~3, p, 15). The Com-
misgsfon finds it inappropriate. In his rate of return recommern-
dation Mr. Brennan also made refarence to an attrition allowance
of 2,0% (Company Ex. 4.--J, Schedule 20). We find this also to
be irappropriate. Consistent with past decisions and viewing the
racord as a whole we believe an allowance of 0,.5% is appropriate.
Therefore, a 0.5 percent attrition allowance is to be appiied to
Ohic Bdison's proprietary capital, Therefore, in determining the
rata gf return, 9.02 percent will be applied to the preferred
equity component of the capital structure and 16.10 percent will
be applied to the common equity portion.

Summary

Applying a cost of common equity of 15.60 percent to the
equity component. of the capital structure approved herein, and
applying our f£inding of an 9.36 percent cost of debt and an 8.32
percent cost of preferred equity to the cepital structure, and
adding an attrition allowance of 0.5 percent to the cost of pro-
prietary capital, produces a weighted cost of capital of 11.48
percant. The Commission concludes that a rate of return of 11.48
parcant is sufficient to provide to Ohio Edison reasonable com-
pengsation for the electric service it renders to customers af-
fected by this application,

AUTHORLZED INCREASE

A rate of return of 11.48 percent applied to the jurisdic-
tional rate basge of $1,690,293,000 approved for purposes of these
proceedlngs resul s in an allowable dollar return of $194,046,000.
Certai., oxXpenses must be adjusted if the gross revenues authorized
are to praduce thir dollar return. The net effect of these
adjustments, which anave been calculated in a manner consistent
with the findings herein, is to increase allowable expenses to
$79C,198,000, Adding the approved dollar return tu these allow-
able expenses results in a finding that Applicant is enti_led to
place rates in effect which will generate $984,244,000 in gross
annual operating revenue. This represents an increase of
$91,021,0600 ove: the revenues which would be realized under
Applicant's presant rate schedules.

TARIFFS

A number of juestions have been raised with regard to rate
gtructure, the desigr of specific rates and certain other tariff
provisions. The analysis of these issues is, to some extent,
complicated by the fact that the revenue level authorized does
not correspond to that level for which the specific rate sche=-

d "as were designed. The analywsis that follows is further com-
plicated by the Commisgion's Entryv dated Cecember 23, 198),
consolidating with Case No. 80-141-EL-AIR proceedings on rehear-
ing in Case Nos, 78-~1567-EL-AIR, et al. As a result, it will
often be necessary to speak in terms of general principles rather
+han spacific data analysis. The tariffs filed pursuant to this
Opinion and Order will be carafully reviewed prior to final
approval to insure that the Commissicn's intent has been imple-
mented,

Class Revenue Responagibility

The S5taff analyced the revenue distribution result: j under
the Company's proposed rate schedules and determined tha- the
revenue responsibility assigned the various customer classes was
supported by Applicant's cost of gervice studies, The S:taff also
found that the revenue Adistribution resulting under the proposed
rates did not vary significantly from the disvribution unier

Vidd0 Va0

THI NI QMIAITHC INIW

=07 TTI4 FSV) V 0 NOLIONCOUEN AIATdW0D ONV JIVIDDY NV SI JIulS
WTId SIHL NO ONINVAdAY HAVYDOLOHJOWOTH HHIL IVHL AJ11¥3) OL ST STHL

*ONIHIVIDOICHA 0] SSENISNG 40

7oLV —Zlassanodd aIvd

v



80-141~EL-AIR et al. -30~-

present rates. Accordingly, the Staff recommended that the
proposed revenune distribution be found reasonable by the Commis-
sion. We are of the opinion that the proposal is fully supported
by the record and should be adopted.

RESIDENTIAL RATES

Orban/Rural Residential Rate Classifications

Prior to the decision in Mahoning v. Public Utilities Com-
miggion, 58 Ohio St., 2d 44 (1979), the Ohic Ediscn Company had
employed a residential rate structure which charged higher rates
to residential customers in unincorporated areas and villages
leas than 1,000 in population than were charged to residential
cugtomers in incorporated areas, In Mahening, the Supreme Court
found that the underlyinyg basis of the current rate differential
was a clasgification system that had been used by the Company
since the early 31950 - (Id., p. 46). The Court was of the opinion
that even though these classifications may have been reasonable
when adopted, the political or governmental units had varied so
greatly in composition and population as to cender the classifi-
cations meaningless (Id., p. 48), The Court further found that
the evidence disclosed that no cost of gervice studies had been
made for townships and the only cost of service atudies made for
municipalities ware for those involved in ordinance rate appeals.
The Court further noted that Ohio Edison did not hav: the empiri-
cal data needed to calculate the costs of service on which custo-
mer classifications could be baged. The Court reversed the
decision of this Commission and remanded the cas~ o the Commis=-

gion

.«.for the appropriate proceedings to deter-
mine the more reasonable classification of the
various townships and unincorporated arsas,

in order to more nearly effectuate the rea-
sonable costs of serving the comparable areas
with similar population and density pat-

terns. Mahoning, supra, p. 49.

The remand of this proceeding was consolidated with the then
pending rate caaes of Ohio Edison for further action (Case Nos.

78-1567-EL~AIR, et al..).

In Cagse No. 78-1567-EL-AIR, et al,, we determined that the
Company's existing urban/rural residential rate classification
system could not be retained in light of the Supreme Court's
decigion. In that case we determined that the existing rate
classification system of Ohio Edison had not been established
upon any reasonable nexus to the cost of providing service to the
consumers within any given clasgification or category. We noted,
however, that in making this determination we recognized that
there waa no question that the cost to serve the rural residential
customer class is somewhat greater than the cost to serve the
urpan clasa, as those classes were defined under the then effec-
tive rate classifications of Ohio Edison.

The issuance of the opinion and order in Case No. 78-1567~-
EL=-AIR, et al. did not end the matter, however; the question of
resider.tial customer classification was held open by Entry of
Februury 27, 1980 for rehearing. We granted the request for
rehearing to explore the possibilities of alternative residential
rate classification systems. The rehearing in that matter was
conducted and consolidated with this case for determination.

At this time, only one party to this conselidated action,
the Cities of Lorain, et al., conte.ds that the evilence presented
reveals sufficient data to warrant a general urban/rural classi-
fication (Brief of Lorain, et 21., ©. 19). The Cities of Akron
and Springfield contend that sufficient data exists to formulate
special residential rates for Akron and Springfield, but recog=-

VIO VUIWD
QRIFIATTET INTH

THL 3
TdN00 NV SINVINOOY NV ST J1IS

TW EHL IVHL AJIINAD QL ST SIHE

40 NOTIOMMOUdTI 518
INDUVEDY HdVEDOI0HI0D

NG &

SO v

-M0a F114 8
Wil SIHL



80~141-EL~-AIR et al, ~3)-

nize the inherent flaw of such an approach (Reply Brief, Akron
and Springfield, p. 3). The Commission is of the opinion, there-
fore, that the record in this matter presents no reascnable
alternative to the adoption of uniform rates., I% is clear from
the testimony presented that the cost of service data which might
justify non-uniform residential rates was either not available ox

not presen-ed in a manner which would support an alternative rate
design.

The Cities of Akron and Springfield point cut, however, that
this is only half the battle. It is the Cities' contention that
given the directives of the Supreme Court in the Mahoning case,
supra, the Commission must recognize cost differentials between
urban and rural ireas and implement rate structures accordingly.
To accomplish this end the Cities contend that:

++the Commission need only direct the Com-
pany to utilize its existing distribution
plant survaey in conformance with Syllabus
Noe. 2 from the 'Township' case... (Repiy
Briet, Akron and Springfield, p. 3).

Although we do not necessarily agree that the solution to the
problem would be as simple as the Cities imply, we do agree that
the dictates of the Supreme Court require us to do more than
simply repeat the Court's finding that the then existing urban/
rural classifications were improper.

The Court in Mahoning d&id not say that it is the use of
political boundaries that are prohibited, but rather the use of
pelitical boundaries to establish rate classifications without
establishing a nexus between residency in a given political
subdivision and the cost of providing service to that subdivision.
Further, the Court held that Saction 4909.151, Revised Code, does
not prohibit the utility, in the rate making process, from filing
with the Commisgsion an analysis of its costs relatad to the
gparsity and density of population. Mahoning, supra, p. 45. The
utility may use such population and density statistics to support
a differential in costs of service. 1In addition, the political
subdivisions may cite population trends and density or sparsity
as evidence on whether rate classifications are reasonable. It
is clear from the decision in Mahoning that the Court deces expect,
however, a clear showing of actual and measurable differences in
the furnishing of services to the consumers, before the Commission
can adopt non-uniform rates.

Based upon the above discussion the Ohio Edison Company is
ordered to prepare a cost of service study consistent with ths
decision in Mahoning, supra. T™is study shall gquantify, to the
extent possible, the cost differences experienced by the Company
in servicing the various components of the residential class and
recommend to this Commission a rate schedule consistent with
those findings. Further, the Company is directea to prepare, if
at all reasonably possible, this study for presentation in its
upcoming rate case (Case No. 80-1139-EL-AIR)}, but in no event
later than 12 months from the date of this Order.

Customer Charge

The Company, the Staff, OCC and the Cities of Akron and
Springfield all gave specific recommendations as tc an appropriate
customer charge to he applied in this case. The Company recon-
mended a charge of $6.00 while all of the other partiss recom—
mended a charge of $3.50., The reason for the difference lies in
the selection by the Staff and the other parties of a nirrower
definition of customer costs than was used by the Company or
previously by the Staff., The Staff has developed a standard
methodology to be utilized in prospective rate proceedings to

E%! . 1

%;Eﬂa1 ;Jih
. 558
$ Fron

2 8%
: Sz

© BE=8.

=3 .

e

:i:

ﬁ,

5 =

£3 .

Eg:

T7-57 7 (assacd Ivd
1500CUAR EITANCD ONV
HEVIOL0Hd

*ONIBAVEOOIONd YO SSENISAY H20

=00 AT14 gSVD V 40 NOT
WTId SIHL NO DNI¥VAdAV



80~141-EL~AJR et al. -32-

determine appropriate customer charges. In designing this metho-
dology, the Staff has set certain objectives. First, the charge
should reflect only costs which do not vary according to the
customer’s usage or demand. Second, the charge should not have a
significant economic impact on low use customers except as dic-
tated by the other two considerati-ns. Finally, the charge
should, as nearly as practicable, represent actual custs incurred
for the residential customers as delineated in certain of the
Uniform System of RAzcounts (Staff Ex. 1). In applying this
methodology to the insvant proceeding, the Staff determined the
appropriate charge to be $3.50 (Staff Ex. 5).

The Commission is of the opinion that the $3.50 customer
charge should be adopted. We find that the record in this matter
fully suprurts this conclusinon.

Consistent with the above discussion, we also adopt the
Staff's recommendation for a $§7.50 customer charge for the resi-
dential time of day rate. The Staff proposal raguires that any
necessary revenue adjustment be made to the billing load charge.
The record fully supports this recommendation.

Load Management Rate

The load management rate schedule is a provision that is
available to load-metered customers for all KWH in excess of 125
KWH per ¥XW of billing load or 375 KWH, whichever is greater (Co.
Ex. 1, Schedule E-1). The intent of the rate is to identify the
cost of off-peak service and to reflect this reduced cost in the
charges to customers who consume during off-peak hours (Staff Ex.
5). Both the Staff and the Company agree that the appropriate
level of the charge under the load management section should
remain at 1.125¢ per KWH (Company Ex. 1, Schedule E-1; Staff Ex.
E-1, p. 50)}. The Cities of Akron and Springfield and OCC have
proposed varying increases in this charge and OCC recommends that
the rate be phased out entirely (Akron Springfield Ex. 1; 0CC Ex.
11).

The Company argues that the level of the rate should not be
increased since "all of the KWH sold in the load management
saction are absolutely off-peak” (Company Reply Brief, p. 31}.

The Company contends that iince all of these hours are consumed
off-peak, thare should be no demand costs included in this charge.
The Company points out that its off-peak running costs are ap-
proximately .88 cents per KWH and that the level of the charge is
currently above that (Tr. Vo. 8, p. 11-13).

The Staff contends that the usage in the load management
rate must be considered to be predominately off-peak in nature
and therefore should reflect only enevgy related costs {3taff Ex.
5, p. 7). The Staff contends that the energy costs associated
with the production of off-peak energy are already reflected in
the rate and therefore no change is required.

The Cities of Akron and Springfield and the Office of Con-
sumers Counsel challenge these positions., Mr. Thompson, appearing
on behalf of the Cities of Akron and Springfield, testified that
the load management charge should be increased from the present
level to 1.7 cents per KWH (Akron and Springfield Ex. 1). Mr.
Thompson stated that without this increase the load management
rate payers would be subsidized by other gervices. He indicated
that the reason this subsidization would occur is that the assump~
tion that all consumption occurred in off-peak hours, which is
the basis of the rate, is not supported by the evidence.

Dr. Ileo, testifying on behalf of the Office of Consumers’
Counsel, recommended that the load management rate be set at )
2,5139 cents per KWH (OCC Ex. 11). Because of the timing of this
increase, however, OCC recommended that this increase be tempered

)

Y
¢

Nadd0 VWD

OTMITATTE TN

aHL

Iy ANY GTRINNOV NV 81 JTHIS

SsANISNg 40
Amart e ¥ TIAARN A YA UAT ITRAIAMLTIN O 10T

-7 (HSSEO0Md 21V

-5 Fi

“ONIHIVIDOICH 0L



80~141-EL-AIR et al. -33-

80 as not to have too great an impact on customer bills, The
recommendation of OCC was that the increase be limited to 2.00
cents per XWH. Dr. Ileo further recommended that the rate be
closed to new customers (OCC Ex. 1ll).

The terms of access to this rate imply that all consumption
over 125 KWH of billing load or 375 KWH occurs during off-peak
hours. Indeed, this is the argument set forth by the Company in
support of its position., On the other hand, the Office of Con-
sumers' Counsel would have us adopt the position that there is no
benefit to the rate at all and gradually abolish it. It is
obvious that neither of these positions is accurate. Although we
are not, as a matter of policy, opposed to a declining block rate
form, we have, in recent years, moved toward a gradual flattening
of electric structures, We, however, are also not unmindful of
the purposes that the load management rate serves. In an attempt
to balance the concerns outlined above, we are of the opinion
that the rate of 1.125 cents per KWHE should remain in effect.

It should be noted that the load management rate was raised
substantially in Ohioc Edison's last rate case. To raise it again
at this time to the extent recommended by OCC and the Cities of
Akron and Springfield would have a serious effect on the useful-
ness of the rate that the Company as gone to much expense and
effort to implement. Therefore, we find that the rate should not
be increased at this time.

The Cities of Akron and Springfield proposed a minimum
billing load of 4.0 KW instead of the current 3.0 KW. The Com-
pany agrees that a 4.0 KW minimum billing load would be appro-
priate. Mr. Wilson testified in support, indicating that the
smaller customers 4o not have loads that can be controlied (Tr.
Vol, 8, p. 147). The Commission finds the proposal te be sup-
ported by the record. Therefore, we adopt the recommendation.

General Service Schedulss

The main point at issue with respect to the rate design of
general service rates is General Motors' objection to the Staff’s
recommendation that the tail blocks (over 250 hours-use} in the
proposed general service rates not be reduced if revenue reguire-
ments are decreagsed. We find the proposal of GM is not well made
and must he denied. It must he noted that the proposed rate was
not developed by a proportional increase in all blocks of the
present rate. The demand charge block and the first 250 hours
uge block of the energy charge were all increased in a dispropor-
tional amount when compared to the tail block charye. Therefore,
it is reasonable that this block not be decreasad.

As a final point, we adopt the Company's recommendation that
rate adninistration discounts be added to Rate 53.

Effective Date:

It has been the Commission's general practice to provide
that tariffs £iled pursuant to its rate orders be made applicable
to service rendered thirty days following the issuance of the
entry accepting those tariffs for filing. The purpose of this
delay is to afford customers afiacted by the rate case notice of
the increase authorized through mailings by the company prior to
the time the new rates take effect. The Commission continues to
believe that this is a reasonable practice, but finds circum-
stances present in this case which compel a departure from this
policy.

R B we

'}
i
1
;}.
)
b
B
e
™Y
i
e
R

5

e




80-141-EL-AIR et al. =34~

Section 4909.42 Revised Code provides that if the Commission
has not acted upon a rate application filed pursuart to Section
4909.18 Revised Code within 275 days of the date of filing, the
applicant utility, upon the filing of an undertaking, may place
its proposed rates into effect subject to the condition tlat
zimounts collected under rates charged which ~tTe in excess of
those nltimately determined reasonable by the Commiss.on must be
refunded, The Commission makes every effort to issue its rate
orders in advance of the expiration of the 275-day time period in
order to avoid the customer confuszion which might result under
the refund provision. Due to the length of the hearings and the
number and complexity of the issues involved, this was not pos~
sible in this case. However, the Applicant has made no attempt
to place its proposed rates into effect and the Commission be-
lieves that basic principles of fairness dictate that the Company
not be penalized for its forebearance. Thus, the Commission
finds that the appropriate course in these proceedings is to
establish the effect date of the tariffs filed pursuant to this
order as the date they are approved by Commission entry. The
customar notification requirement will, of course, be retained;
the notice should be mailed to customers upon approval of its
form by the Commission.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

From the evidence of record in these proceedings, the Com~
mission now makes the following findings:

1) The value of all of Applicant's property used
and useful for the rendition of electric
service to the customers affected by these
applications determined in accordance with
Section 4909.05 and 4905.15 Revised Code as
of the date certain of April 36, 1980, is not
less than $1,690,293,000,

2) For the twelve month period ending October
31, 1980, the test period in these proceed-
ings, the revenues, expenses, and income
available for fixed charges realized by
Applicant under its present permanent rate
schedules were $893,223,000, $745,879,000,
and $147,344,000, respectively.

k) This net annual compensation of $147,344,000
represents a rate of return of 8.72 pernent
on the jurisdictional rate base of
$1,690,293,000.

4) A rate of return of 8.72 percent is insuffi-
clent to provide Applicant reasonable compen-
sation for the electric service rendered
customers affected by these applications.

5) A rate of return of 1i.48 »ercent is fair and
reasonable under the circumstances presented
by these casesg and is sufficient to provide
Applicant just compensation and return on the
value of its property used and useful in
furnishing the service described in the
applications.

6) A rate of return of 11.48 percent applied to
the rate base of $1,690,293,000 will result
in income available for fixed charges in the
amount of $194,046,000.

Qi s TN P U TN

:
&
5§
=4

%
:

g
o
:
:
g

mHL

.
:
L
<
¥
i
.
¢
H
'
]
1
1
i

77 E7 7 04853008d VT

*ONTHAVMIOOLOHA YO SSANISNE 40 &
-100Q FI14 FSVO V 30 NOTIONGOUSRI SIHNANCD



80-141-EL-AIR et al,

7)

8)

9)

B

10)

[ e SN

1)

The allowable annual expenses of Applicant
for purposes of these proceedings are
$790,198,000.

The allowable gross annual revenue to which
Applicant is entitled for purposes of these
proceedings is the sum of the amounts stated
in Pindingg 6 and 7, or $v84,244,000.

Applicant's present tariffs should be with-
drawn and cancelled and applicant should
submit new tariffs consistent in all respects
wégh the discusaior and findings set forth
above.

The tariffs submitted by Applicant shafj
contain base (or zon~-fuel) rates and €harcats
sufficient to yield gross revenues whicn wiil
compensate the Company for allowable tiz<t
period operating expenses, exclusive p¢ fwel
costs includable in its fuel adjustment
clause calculation, and yield a 11.48 peccenT
rate of return on its rate base of
$1,690,293,000.

Applicant should be required to submit quarter-
1y reports, in a form to be agreed upon by

the Company and the Staff, detailing the
imnediate past performance of its generating
units.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

The applications herein are filed pursuant
to, and this Commission has jurisdiction
thereof, under the provisions of Sections
4909.17, 4909.18, and 4909.19 Revised Code;
further, Applicant has complied with the
requirements of the aforesald statutes.

A staff investigation has been conducted and
a report duly filed and mailed and public
hearings have been held herein, the written
notice thereof having complied with the
reguirements of Section 49%09.19 Revised Code.

The existing rates and charges as set forth
in Applicant's tariffs governing service to
customaers affected by these applications are
ingufficient to provide the Company with
adequate net annual compensation and return
on its property used and useful in the rendi-~
tion of electric service,

A rate of return of 11.48 percent is fair and
raagsonable under the circumstances of this
case and is sufficient to provide Applicant
just compensation and return on its property
used and useful in the rendition of electric
service to its customers.

Applicant should be authorized to cancel and
withdraw its present tariffs on file with the
Commission and to file tariffs consistent in
all respects with the discussion and findings
sat forth above,

~35=

aNV FIVITOV NV ST d

WTI4 SIHL NO ONTHVEJAY HAVMDOLOHAOUDIW SHL IVHL AJLDMED OL S1 IHL -

A A e R R N

R TR A e ST
=000 #7114 F5VD ¥ 20 NOLLONGOUJTY HITTINOD



80-141-EL-AIR et al. =36~

L I R R

ORDER:
It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That the applications of Ohio Edison Company for
asthority to increase its rates and charges for electric service
be granted to the extent provided in this Opinion and Order. 1t
is, further,

L .

ORDERED, That Applicant be authorized to cancel and withdraw
its present tariffs and to file new tariffs consistent with the
discusaion and findings set forth above. Upon receipt of three
(3) complete copies of tariffs conforming to the Opinjon and
Crder, the Commission will review and approve same by entry. It
is, further,

T R,

ORDERED, That the effective date of the new tariffs shall be
the date said tariffs are approved by Commission entry. The new
rates included therein shall be applicable to all service render-
ed on or after the effective date. It is, further,

ORDERFED, That Applicant shall immediately commence noti-
fication of its customers of the increase in rates authorized
herein by insert or attachment to its billings, by special mailing,
or by a combination of those methods. Applicant shall submit a
proposed form of notice to the Commission when it files its
tariffy for approval and the Commission will review same and, if
proper, approve it by entry. It is, further,

ORDERED, That Applicant submit quarterly reports in a form
agreed upon by the company and the staff detailing the immediate
vast performance of its generating units. It is, further,

ORDERED, That all objections and motions aoct specifically
discussed within this Opinion and Order or rendered moot thercby
be overruled and denied. It is, further,

SSIO(Md IV g:zl";?}zz 7 a@ﬁb&ﬁlﬂdﬂ HIVD
SSHNISNG A0 & SHL NI QREATTEQ IN2Y

-N00C 114 3SVD V 20 NOLLONAOUdEY HISTDN0D NV BIVINOOY Ny ST dIUlS

) W14 SIHL NO DNINVEdAY HIVYDOLOHACUOIW ZHL 1VML AJ1J¥ED O ST SIHL

ORPERED, That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served
upon all parties of record.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

*ONTHIVIOOIOHS ¥Qd

{Ch rma?i;:7
LrIIT LR, AEIWNES .

Entered in the Journal
~£8 11 198
A True Copy¥

(Do Tl

David Tavidg 4. Polk
Sacyetatry

JPC;gem




